Gribetz International J513165097

Parts Manual

Reliance M Series Chain Stitch Quilter



© Copyright 2007, Gribetz International. All rights reserved.

Paragon, the stylized “G” logo, Global Systems Group, and the stylized “GSG” logo are registered trademarks of Gribetz
International.

Leggett & Platt and the stylized “Leggett & Platt” logo are registered trademarks of Leggett & Platt, Inc.
Adobe and Acrobat are registered trademarks of Adobe Systems, Incorporated.

All other product names in this manual are trademarked or copyrighted by their respective owners in the U.S and other
countries. All rights reserved.

U.S Patents: 5,154,130; 5,505,150; 5,544,599; 6,026,756; 6,105,520; 6,170,414
Gribetz International

A Leggett & Platt Company

13800 N.W. 4th Street

Sunrise, Florida 33325

http://www.gsgcompanies.com

This manual may not, in whole or in part, be copied, photocopied, reproduced, translated, or converted to any electronic or
machine readable form without prior written consent of Gribetz International.

Details herein are subject to change without notice.
Printed in the United States of America.

REVISION 1 Part Number J513165097 Parts Manual




Reliance M2 and M4: 90’

Introduction ...........
CD-ROM Navigation .
How to Read the Tables
How to Get Additional

"Parts Manual ............... ..,

Help oo

Bridge, Assembly, JIKO000126 ...........cooviriii i

Pre Assembly #1........

Pre Assembly #1, JIKO000262 . ...\ttt et
Needle Guide Rod Bracket Assembly, J513195000. .. .. ..ottt

Rocker, Bearing Hou

sing, Assembly, J5P1009LAY ...t

Needle Bar Assembly, J5P10L590A. . .. oot
Needle Bar Drive Assembly, C/H RH, J5P3020015 .. ...ttt

Pre Assembly #2........

Pre Assembly #2, JIKO000310 . ...ttt e

Front Retainer Drive

Main Shaft ..............

Main Shaft, JIKOO00G38 . ... ...t e

Eccentric, Looper, 5/8-18 X 1-1/16, J5P30382 . . .. ..o\ttt
Eccentric, Butterfly, Rear, L/H, 5/8-18 X .156, J5P30385 .. ... ...ttt

Carriage .. ....ovivin

Carriage, JIK0001125

Front/Rear Bearing, Assembly, J5QL305N T A. .. ..ttt
Carriage, Support Bearing, Assembly, J5Q13072AY .. ...ttt

Feed Rollers ............

Rear Feed Rollers, JIKO00L 257 ...ttt e e e e e

Top Rollers & Drive, J1

Endof Table ............

K0001364 (M2), JLKO001363 (M4) . . . ...

End of Table, JLIKOOO1619 (Front VIEW) . ...
End of Table, JLIK0001619 (Front View - Detail) ......... ...
End of Table, JIKO001619 (Side VIEW) ..o e
End of Table, JIKOOO1619 (ReAr VIBW) ...ttt t ettt e ettt

Ballscrew Assembly,

Thread Motion ...........

22-1/2,35CEQA4455 . ..

Thread Break Detector - STOp MOLION . ... ..o
Thread Guide, J1K0000956 (M2 90”), JLKO000962 (M4 90™) ..ottt

Timing .................

Looper, Timing, JIK0000532 (M2 90”), JIKO000533 (M4 907) ... ... ..\

Buttery Drive Lever

Quilting Machine

www W

23
24
26

28
31

32
34

36
39

40
42

46
47
48
49
50

54

57

58
60

63

67




Presser Foot ...

Presser Foot Lift, JIKOO0550 . .. ...ttt e e e
Presser Foot/Needle Plate, JLK0000914 (M2 90™), JIK0000926 (M4 90™) ............covvvvnn...

Guarding ......

Guards, J1K0002473 (M2 90”), J1IK0002458 (M4 90) .. ...\ e e e e

Control Panel ..

Enclosure, JIKOO02670 . . ..ottt et et e e et e e e e
Panel Assembly, J521010023 ... ... e

Electrical ......

Electrical Panel Layout, Machine, Cabinet, J521019001 ...........c.oiiiiiiiiii i,

Decal Kits .. ...

Tool Kit, JIK0002974 (M2 90°), JIK0002973 (M4 90") ..o\ ovveer i)

Index by Part Number. ...

Index by Subject

Reliance M

69

70
72

75
76

78
79
81

87
88

92

9

103
109




Reliance M2 and M4: 90” Parts Manual

" Quilting Machine



Reliance M

BLANK PAGE



Introduction

Introduction
This manual lists parts and assemblies for the 90” Reliance M2 and M4 Chain Stitch Quilting Machines. For

illustrative purposes, only the 90” is shown. Refer to the associated table for part numbers for both 2 and 4
machines. For ordering instructions, please refer to the Gribetz Parts Center Manual (J513165002) or contact
the Customer Service department at Gribetz International.

CD-ROM Navigation

This full color manual is available on CD-ROM in PDF (Portable Document Format) and can be viewed or
printed from Adobe® Acrobat® Reader. All versions of Acrobat Reader are included on the CD-ROM.

This interactive manual allows you to click on a Table of Contents or Index entry from the Bookmarks tab in
the Navigation Pane and go directly to that page. Cross-references and web sites are also linked. You will

need internet access to link to web pages.

NOTE: Some of our electronic manuals can be easily e-mailed.
Your server will require space of 20Mb or more.

How to Read the Tables

Item numbers in tables identify callouts in illustrations and photographs immediately following the table.
An item not shown in an illustration or photograph will be marked “n/s” in the table. An item shown in the
illustration, but not listed in the bill of materials or kit will be marked as “n/b”. You will also note that some
parts in the 110” machines are not in the 90” machines or have different measurements. All measurements
are assumed to be Standard except where metric measurements are noted.

How to Get Additional Help

We recognize that there may be times when you may need additional help. Our Parts Center Hotline is
available to you Monday through Friday, 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., Eastern Time. Our skilled personnel will be
able to help you with parts identification and pricing. Before calling, always have your machine model,

serial number, and size available.
Gribetz International Parts Center Hotline (800) 743-7378
How to Give Your Feedback

We're interested in hearing what you have to say. Please let us know what you like in this manual, as well as
what you don't like. Tell us what you would like to see more or less of, or what you would like to see

presented in a different way. We look forward to hearing from you soon.
Please address all comments to:
Global Systems Group, Technical Documentation
Sawgrass International Corporate Park

13800 North West 4th Street, Sunrise, Florida 33325

Quilting Machine



Bridge, Assembly, J1K0000126

Bridge, Assembly, J1K0O000126

Bridge (Rear View)

Bridge (Front View)

Reliance M



Bridge, Assembly, J1K0000126

Table 1 Bridge, Assembly, J1KO000126

ITEM QTY 90” M2 90” M4 PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 2 X X J5P1000011 PLATE, AUXILLARY SUPPORT
2 6 X X J5P100003 SHAFT, AUXILLARY SUPPORT
3 2 X X J5P100052 BRACKET, AUXILLARY STIFFENER
4 10 X X J5Q130421 SUPPORT, BEARING BLOCK END

Quilting Machine




Reliance M

Bridge, Assembly, J1K0000126

BLANK PAGE



Pre Assembly #1

Pre Assembly #1

| Quilting Machine



Pre Assembly #1

Pre Assembly #1, J1K0000262

Reliance M

19

20

20

See Table 2 starting on page 9.

1

13
14

12



Pre Assembly #1

Table 2 Pre Assembly #1, J1K0000262

ITEM | QTY | 90"M2 | 90"M4 | PARTNO. DESCRIPTION

1 8 X X J513195000 NEEDLE GUIDE ROD BRACKET, ASSEMBLY
2 8 X X J513195090 BRACKET, PRESSER GUIDE ASSEMBLY
3 1 X X J577770023 FITTING, GREASE 90

4 1 X X J5P100005R LEVER, UPPER DRIVE, 11/2, RH

5 2 X X J5P100021 BEARING, FLANGE 2-BOLT

6 2 X X J5P1000234 SHAFT, UPPER ROCKER, 66 LG

7 2 X X J5P100038 BEARING, FLANGE 4-BOLT

8 3 X X J5P100043M SUPPORT, BUTTERFLY CENTER

9 3 X X J5P100045 STUD, 1/2-13X7 LG

10 3 X X J5P100046 STUD, 1/2-13X8 LG
11 8 X X J5P10091AY ROCKER, BEARING HOUSING, ASSEMBLY
12 1 X X J5P101590A NEEDLE BAR 90, ASSEMBLY
13 4 X X J5P3020015 ASSY, NEEDLE BAR DRIVE, C/S RH
14 4 X X J5P3020020 ASSY, NEEDLE BAR DRIVE, C/SLH
15 8 X X J5P305422 SCREW, SHOULDER, 1/2X1
16 7 X X J5Q1039 FITTING, GREASE, 45, 1/4 28
17 2 X X J5Q11361 BEARING, NDL RLR
18 2 X X J5Q11371 BEARING, PL BLK 1 B
19 8 X X J5Q113C341 ROD, NEEDLE GUIDE,
20 8 X X J5Q1155 NUT, HEX 3/4-16, JAM, MOD
21 2 X X J5Q1141112 COLLAR, 1-1/2, PLATED STEEL

Quilting Machine




Pre Assembly #1

Needle Guide Rod Bracket Assembly, J513195000

Reliance M

Bracket Top Side



Pre Assembly #1

Table 3 Needle Guide Rod Bracket Assembly, J513195000

ITEM QTY 90” M2 90” M4 PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 1 X X J513195010 BRACKET, W. 2 OIL HOLES
2 2 X X J513195020 ALUMINIUM BUSHING
N/S 1 X X J513195010 BRACKET, GUIDE ROD
N/S 2 X X J513195020 BUSHING, NEEDLE GUIDE, ALUMINUM

Quilting Machine




Pre Assembly #1

Rocker, Bearing Housing, Assembly, J5P10091AY

Line up hole in bearing with hole in housing

Reliance M

410

Ring not needed in this assembly



Pre Assembly #1

Table 4 Rocker, Bearing Housing, Assembly, J5SP10091AY

ITEM QTY 90” M2 90” M4 PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 1 X X J5P1000091 HOUSING, ROCKER BEARING C/S
2 1 X X J5P100022 BEARING, BALL
3 1 X X J5Q1039A FITTING, GREASE, STR, 1/4-28

Quilting Machine




Pre Assembly #1

Needle Bar Assembly, J5SP101590A

DETAIL A

Reliance M



Pre Assembly #1

Table 5 Needle Bar Assembly, J5P101590A

ITEM QTY 90” M2 90” M4 PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 3 X X J5Q110146M BAR ALUMINUM NEEDLE
2 4 X X J5P1001511 BLOCK, NEEDLE BAR
3 135 X X J5P30595 INSERT, HELICOIL, 10-32X.190
4 26 X X J500173042 SCREW, SOC HD CAP 10-32X7/8
5 135 X X J5Q11015 SCREW, NEEDLE BAR, 10-32 X 1/4
6 4 X X J5P30469 BUSHING, HEADLESS DRILL
N/S 4 X X J5P100151L BLOCK, NEEDLE BAR, 1, LH
N/S 4 X X J5P100151R BLOCK, NEEDLE BAR, 1, RH
N/S 270 X X J5P30595 INSERT, HELICOIL 10-32 X .190
N/S 6 X X J5Q110146M BAR, NEEDLE, ALUMINUM, MOD, 44.94
N/S 270 X X J5Q1101S SCREW, NEEDLE BAR, 10-32X1/4

Quilting Machine




Pre Assembly #1

Needle Bar Drive Assembly, C/H RH, J5P3020015

Reliance M



Pre Assembly #1

Table 6 Needle Bar Drive Assembly, C/S RH, J5P3020015

ITEM QTY 90” M2 90” M4 PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 1 X X J5P3020642 LINK, NEEDLE DRIVE, ASSEMBLY W/2 BRG
2 1 X X J5P302161A NEEDLE BAR LEVER, ASSEMBLYY
3 1 X X J5P305411 SCREW, SHOULDER, 1/2X1-1/2
4 1 X X J5Q1160N NUT, 3/8-16, MOD, NYLON LOCKNUT

Quilting Machine




Reliance M

Pre Assembly #1

BLANK PAGE



Pre Assembly #2

Pre Assembly #2

| Quilting Machine



Pre Assembly #2

Pre Assembly #2, J1KO000310

Reliance M



Pre Assembly #2

Table 7 Pre Assembly #2, J1IK0O000310

ITEM QTY 90"M2  90"M4  PARTNO. DESCRIPTION
1 9 X X J500160062 SCREW, SOC FLT HD 1/4-20X3/4
2 3 X X J500160098 SCREW, SOC FLT HD 3/8-16X3/4
3 12 X X J500172130 SCREW, SOC HD CAP 5/16-18X1.25
4 3 X X J500172162 SCREW, SOC HD CAP 3/8-16X1-1/2
5 12 X X J500320031 NUT, 5/16-18 HEX, GRADE
6 12 X X J500430031 WASHER, SPLIT, 5/16 LOCK MED
7 3 X X J500430037 WASHER, SPLIT, 3/8 LOCK MED
8 24 X X J504400031 WASHER, FLAT 5/16, SAE, HARD
9 12 X X J513192056 SCREW, SOC FLT HD M6X16
10 1 X X J513192150 BUSHING, TAPERLOCK 1610X1-1/2
11 3 X X J513192152 COUPLING, 5/8X5/8 1-PC, SPLIT
12 1 X X J513192153 COUPLING, 5/8X5/8X1.500 OD
13 1 X X J513192157 KEY, 3/8X5/16X3/4 LONG
14 3 X X J513192160 PLATE, RISER, GEARBOX, INNER
15 3 X X J513192161 PLATE, GEARBOX, OUTER
16 1 X X J513192162 DWG, LOCATION FOR LOCTITE
17 3 X X J536000000 GEARBOX, RT ANGLE, 1:1 RATIO
18 3 X X J5P300861 SHAFT, LOOPER DRIVE, 94-1/2 LG
19 2 X X J5P302272 SHAFT, RETAINER DRIVE, 25-1/2
20 6 X X J5P30321A STAND, CENTER BEARING, LOOPER
21 1 X X J5P30321AD STAND, CENTER BEARING, MOD
2 1 X X J5P30321AL STAND, CENTER, LH, BEARING
23 1 X X J5P30321AR STAND, RH, CENTER BEARING
24 21 X X J5P30442 BEARING, NYLINER, 5/8
25 1 X X J5P304431 BELT, TIMING,
26 1 X X J5P30450 PULLEY, TIMING,
27 12 X X J5P30453 RING, GRIP EXTERNAL, 5/8”
28 270 X X J5P30462 BASE, LOOPER, FINISHED

Quilting Machine



Pre Assembly #2

ITEM QTY 90” M2 90” M4 PART NO. DESCRIPTION
29 1 X X J5P30554 SPACER, BEARING, ALUMINUM
30 1 X X J5P30591 BEARING, FL BLK
31 6 X X J5P30667 KEY, 3/16X3/4, ZINC PLATED
32 3 X X J5Q10251 WASHER, FLAT, 3/8, HEAVY DUTY

Front Retainer Drive

Reliance M




Main Shaft

Main Shaft

| Quilting Machine



Main Shaft

Main Shaft, J1KO000638

First needle
13
7
8 u ou 17 25 15
J513190519
16 21 10

22 23 24 4

| | |
20 20 20 10

Reliance M

14

715

19 12

J513190519

18



Main Shaft

Table 8 Main Shaft, JIKO000638

ITEM QTY 90” M2 90” M4 PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 2 X X J500430010 WASHER, SPLIT, #10 LOCK MED
2 2 X X J504265008 SCREW, BUT HD CAP 10-32X5/8
3 1 X X J513130966 COLLAR, 1-3/16ID, MODIFIED
4 1 X X J513130967 POINTER, TIMING MARK
5 1 X X J513130968 BRACKET, TIMING MARK MOUNTING
6 1 X X 513130969 INSTRUCTIONS, LOOP TAKE TIME
7 2 X X J513170860 NEEDLE/PRESSER FOOT ECCEN ASSEMBLY
8 1 X X J5CEQ44391 BUSHING, TAPERLOCK
9 1 X X J5CEQ4465 PULLEY, TIMING
10 1 X X J5P300831 SHAFT, MAIN, CENTER, 46, #3
11 1 X X J5P3008325 SHAFT, MAIN, CENTER, 51-1/4 #2
12 1 X X J5P3008354 SHAFT, MAIN, END, RH, 44
13 1 X X J5P3008355 SHAFT, MAIN, END, LH, 37-5/8
14 2 X X J5P30382 ECCENTRIC, LPR,
15 2 X X J5P30385 ECCENTRIC, RTF,
16 1 X X J5P3040249 BELT, TIMING,
17 1 X X J5P30445 BUSHING, TAPERLOCK 1610X1-3/16
18 1 X X J5P30450 PULLEY, TIMING,
19 3 X X J5Q1002C COUPLING, MAIN SHAFT
20 9 X X J5Q1013 BASE, PILLOW BLOCK MACHINED
21 1 X X J5Q1013G BASE, PILLOW BLOCK W/GROOVE
22 4 X X J5Q10322 BEARING, FLANGE 4-BOLT
23 10 X X J5Q1033 BEARING, PL BLK
24 11 X X J5Q1039B FITTING, GREASE,
25 1 X X J5Q1341316 COLLAR, PLATED STEEL

Quilting Machine




Main Shaft

Eccentric, Looper, 5/8-18 x 1-1/16, J5P30382

1 3 (notshown, in back)

Reliance M

6

(inside bearing)



Main Shaft

Table 9 Eccentric, Looper, 5/8-18 x 1-1/16, J5P30382

ITEM QTY 90” M2 90” M4 PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 3 X X J500173034 SCREW, SOC HD CAP 10-32X3/8
2 1 X X J513194880 FITTING, 1/8 NPT PLUG HEX HD
3 1 X X J577770215 FITTING, GREASE, STR, 1/8-27
4 1 X X J5Q15041ANT BODY, ECCENTRIC, NEEDLE DRIVE
5 1 X X J5Q15042NT COVER, ECCENTRIC, NEEDLE/LOOPER
6 1 X X J5Q15043NT BEARING, NDL RLR
7 1 X X J5Q1504NT RING, ECCENTRIC, TAP

Quilting Machine




Main Shaft

Eccentric, Butterfly, Rear, L/H, 5/8-18 x .156, J5P30385

Apply dry film 321 lubricant here

Qil fitting hole must line up
with hole in bearing

Apply dry film 321 lubricant here

General notes:

1. Apply loctite 242 in all socket head screws

2. Apply 321 dry film lubricant in parts 4 and 3 as shown

3. Press bearing 2 in ring 1 insuring bearing is centered
using piece of fixture #P8-0008-L-F

4. Attach parts 4 and 3 using loctite 242 on mounting screws

Reliance M



Main Shaft

Table 10 Eccentric, Butterfly, Rear, L/H, 5/8-18 x.156, J5P30385

ITEM | QTY | 90"M2 | 90"M4 | PARTNO. DESCRIPTION
1 1 X X J5Q1504NT RING, ECCENTRIC #5/8-18 UNF L/H
2 1 X X J5Q15043NT BEARING, NEEDLE ROLLER,
3 1 X X J5P30065 ECCENTRIC, LOOPER, BUTTERFLY
4 1 X X J5P30066 CAP
5 3 X X J500173036 SCREW, SOC, HD CAP
6 3 X X J500430010 WASHER, SPLIT, #10
7 1 X X J513194880 FITTING, 1/8 NPT PLUG HX HD
8 1 X X J577770283 FITTING, GREASE, 45 DEGREE

Quilting Machine




Reliance M

Main Shaft

BLANK PAGE



Carriage

Carriage

| Quilting Machine



Carriage

Carriage, J1K0001125

Front

Reliance M

1
(on inside)

Rear

~



Carriage

Table 11 Carriage, J1K0001125

ITEM QTY 90” M2 90” M4 PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 2 X X J513190611 MODIFIED, BEARING, LINEAR
2 1 X X J5P30573F BAR, FRONT CARRIAGE, 132-7/8
3 1 X X J5P35071R BAR, REAR CARRIAGE, 132-7/8 LG
4 5 X X J5Q13041 SHAFT, CLASS L, 1X12
5 5 X X J5Q1305NTA FRONT/REAR BEARING, ASSEMBLY
6 4 X X J5Q13072AY CARRIAGE, SUPPORT BRG, ASSEMBLY
7 4 X X J5Q1307W28 STRIP, WEAR
n/s 1 X X J5P30334 CROSSMEMBER
n/s 1 X X J5P303342 CROSSMEMBER, CARRIAGE DRIVE
n/s 1 X X J5P304831L PLATE, CARRIAGE TIE, LH
n/s 1 X X J5P304831R PLATE, CARRIAGE TIE, RH

Quilting Machine




Carriage

Front/Rear Bearing, Assembly, J5Q1305NTA

Reliance M



Carriage

Table 12 Front/Rear Bearing, Assembly, J5Q1305NTA

ITEM QTY 90” M2 90” M4 PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 1 X X J5Q1305NT BLOCK, CARRIAGE BAR BEARING
2 1 X X ]540000247 BEARING, LINEAR
3 2 X X J5Q13041S HORIZONTAL OPEN PILLOW BLOCK
4 2 X X J5Q13051 COVER, CARRIAGE BAR BEARING
5 4 X X 1504265004 SCREW, BUT HD CAP 10-32X3/8
N/S 2 X X J5Q13041S SEAL, CARRIAGE BLOCK

Quilting Machine




Carriage

Carriage, Support Bearing, Assembly, J5Q13072AY

Reliance M



Carriage

Table 13 Carriage, Support Bearing, Assembly, J5Q13072AY

ITEM QTY 90” M2 90” M4 PART NO. DESCRIPTION
N/S 1 X X J5Q13072 BLOCK, END SUPPORT BEARING
N/S 1 X X J5Q13073 BEARING, RLR CAM FLR

Quilting Machine




Reliance M

Carriage

BLANK PAGE



Feed Rollers

Feed Rollers

| Quilting Machine



Feed Rollers

Rear Feed Rollers, J1K0001257

12 2 (notshown)

18
4
23
19
7
24
27

Reliance M

10

28

15

20

26

21

25

16
17

22

14



Feed Rollers

Table 14 Rear Feed Rollers, J1K0001257

ITEM | QTY | 90"M2 | 90"M4 | PARTNO. DESCRIPTION

2 2 X X J513190135 BRACKET, THOMSON BEARING

3 2 X X J513190143 SPACER, REAR FEED ROLLER

4 4 X X J513190210 RETAINER, FEEDROLL BEARINGLONG
5 4 X X J513190220 RETAINER, FEEDROLL BEARING

6 2 X X J513190250 BEARING, FLANG 2-BOLT

7 2 X X J513190301 SPRING,

8 2 X X J513190320 SPRING PLATE

9 2 X X J513190330 PUSHER BLOCK, SPRING
10 2 X X J513190340 PUSHER PLUG, SPRING

n/s 8 X X J513190850 SPACER, FEEDROLL SPRING COMP.
12 2 X X J513192037 SHOCK ABSORBER, RUBBER
n/s 2 X X J513196500 BRACKET, CARRIAGE TIE DOWN

14 1 X X J515190230 FEEDROLLER STAND LH RELIANCE 4
15 1 X X J515190240 FEEDROLLER STAND RH RELIANCE 4
16 2 X X J515190950 ROLLER, 3 DIAx93 BODY
17 1 X X J5P3035739 ROLLER, 3 DIAx93 BODY
18 2 X X J5P30661 KEY, 1/4x3/4
19 1 X X J5P30670 KEY, 1/4SQx1-1/4LG
20 1 X X J5PT4163 WASHER, FEED ROLLER DRIVE
21 1 X X J5Q11571 SPRING, PRESSER FOOT, HD, BRN
2 4 X X J5Q1264 BEARING, BALL
23 3 X X J5Q13461 SPROCKET, 50BS12 1-3/16 BOREIX
24 1 X X J5Q1346275 CHAIN, #50, 27-1/2"
25 1 X X J5Q134641 HEAD, SPRING, MALE
26 1 X X J5Q134642 HEAD, SPRING, FEMALE
27 1 X X J5Q134646A IDLER ARM, ASSEMBLY
28 1 X X J5Q134681 LINK, #50, MASTER CONNECTING

Quilting Machine




Feed Rollers

Top Rollers & Drive, J1K0001364 (M2), J1K0001363 (M4)

16

14 22 2

15

18

13
10

Reliance M



ITEM
n/s

2

10

n/s

13
14
15

16

QTY
2

2

Feed Rollers

Table 15 Top Rollers & Drive, J1K0001364 (M2), J1K0001363 (M4)

90” M2

X

X

<X X xX X

X X X X X X X X X X X

90” M4

X

X

<X X xX X

X X X X X X X X X X X X

PART NO.
J513190250

J513250001

515190140
515190210
J515190215

J515190440

J515190441

J515190710

J515191050

J5CEQ41516
J5P301962
J5P3019695
J5P3019699
J5P30406
J5P30670
J5P30673P
J5Q1036B6
J5Q1341316
J5Q13465AY
J5Q134681
J5Q134690
J5Q13461075

1513190423

DESCRIPTION
BEARING, FLANGE 2-BOLT

SPROCKET, IDLER HB50A15X5/8

(See “End of Table, J1K0001619 (Front View)” on
page 47.)

ROLLER, 3 DIAX93 BODY
PLATE, UPPER FOR TOP EXIT
ROLLER, 3 DIAX93 BODY

SPACER, IDLER UPPER DRIVE
(See “End of Table, J1K0001619 (Front View)” on
page 47.)

SPACER, IDLER UPPER DRIVE

(See “End of Table, J1K0001619 (Front View)” on
page 47.)

BRACKET, TENSION ADJUSTER

(See “End of Table, J1K0001619 (Front View)” on
page 47.)

BRACE, TOP ROLLER DRIVE

(See “End of Table, J1K0001619 (Front View)” on
page 47.)

SPROCKET, 50SDS24

BEARING, FLANGE 2-BOLT

PLATE, RETAINER, UPPER ROLLER
BUSHING, UPPER 3 ROLLER
BUSHING, TAPERLOCK SDSX1-3/16
KEY, 1/4SQX1-1/4LG

WASHER, 5/16X1-3/4X1/8 PAINTED
BUSHING, OILITE, 1/2X5/8X5/8
COLLAR, 1-3/16, PLATED STEEL
IDLER ARM, ASSEMBLY

LINK, #50, MATER CONNECTING
CHAIN, #50, 85

CHAIN, #50,107-1/2 LG

GEAR, MODIF, TAPER BORE, 1260

Quilting Machine



Feed Rollers
ITEM QTY 90” M2 90” M4 PART NO. DESCRIPTION
n/s 1 - X J515190037 IDLER ARM, ASSY, UPPER ROLLER
24 2 - X J515190039 GUARD, TOP DRIVE ROLLER

Reliance M




Feed Rollers

BLANK PAGE

Quilting Machine



End of Table

Reliance M

End of Table



End of Table

End of Table, J1K0001619 (Front View)

See See Table 16 starting on page 51.

43

(not shown, behind plate)

39 33

(not shown, behind plate)

42
44
(not shown,
behind plate)
37
4
22 (not shown, inside) »
5 : 27

QuiltingMachine



End of Table

End of Table, J1K0001619 (Front View - Detail)

See See Table 16 starting on page 51.

26

34

(not shown,
behind plate)

20
28

(not shown,

on bottom,
on the other side)

10 8 9
1

Reliance M



End of Table

End of Table, J1K0001619 (Side View)

See See Table 16 starting on page 51.

29

35
36

19

Quilting Machine



End of Table

End of Table, J1K0001619 (Rear View)

See See Table 16 starting on page 51.

30

31 41
(one in front,

(not shown, one in back) 17

on back) Carriage motor

12

13

(not shown,
on back)

7

16

Rear feed
roller motor

23

(not shown, behind
and underneath)

Reliance M

18
Main motor



ITEM

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

QTY

2

End of Table

Table 16 End of Table, J1KO001619

See parts on any one of the figures shown on page -47 through page -50.

90” M2

X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X

X X X X X X

90” M4

X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X

X X X X X X

PART NO.
J513126721
J513130330
J513172006
J513172009
J513172011
J513172012
J513172026
J513172034
J513172035
J513172036
J513172037
J513172039
J513172040
J513196026
J515190052

J521053000

521053001

521053002

J540000464
J577770023
J595926012
J5CEQ41515
J5CEQ44052

J5CEQ44455

DESCRIPTION

BUSHING, TAPERLOCK JAX22MM

BELT, TIMING

PLATE, FEED MOTOR MOUNTING
BRACKET CARRIAGE MOTOR MOUNT
BRACKET MAIN SHAFT DRIVE

PLATE, MAIN SHAFT DRIVE

BRACKET, FEED ROLLER MOTOR MOUNT
PULLEY,

BUSHING, TAPERLOCK

PULLEY, PSMXT50SXW12 SDS

BUSHING, TAPERLOCK SDSX1

PULLEY, PSMXT325XW12 JA

BELT, TIMING, #8M 640 12

PULLEY, TIMING

MOUNTING PLATE, CARRIAGE MOTOR

MOTOR, SVO, YAS, SIG2, 400V, 1.3KW
YASKAWA #5GMGH-13DCA61

MOTOR, SVO, YAS, SIG2, 400V, 1.3KW
YASKAWA #SGMGH-13D2A61

MOTOR, SVO, YAS, SIG2, 400V, 3.0KW
YASKAWA #SGMGH-30D2A6C

KEY, 1/4 SQX1

FITTING, GREASE, 90, 1/8-27
SPROCKET, WOODS P248M20 JA
SPROCKET, 50SDS20

EXTENSION, FEED MOTOR MOUNT

BALLSCREW, ASSEMBLY, 22-1/2

Quilting Machine



End of Table
ITEM QTY 90” M2 90” M4 PART NO. DESCRIPTION

25 1 X X J5CEQ4449 BUSHING, TAPERLOCK
BROWNING

26 1 X X J5CEQ44644 PLATE, CARRIAGE PUSH, C/S-LHCOM

27 1 X X J5CEQ44645 PLATE, CARRIAGE PUSH, C/S-RHCOM

28 2 X X J5CEQ4499 BLOCK, CROSSMEMBER

29 2 X X J5P301962 BEARING, FLANGE 2-BOLT

30 1 X X J5P301963 PLATE, UPRIGHT BEARING, LH

31 1 X X J5P301964 PLATE, UPRIGHT BEARING, RH

n/s 2 X X J5P302311 PLATE, SUMITOMO GEARBOX SPACE

33 1 X X J5P30406 BUSHING, TAPEERLOCK

34 1 X X J5P30432 SPROCKET, 50BS20, 1-1/8 BORE

35 2 X X J5P305491 BRACKET, CARRIAGE REINFORCING
FRONT RH & REAR LH

36 1 X X J5P3054912 BRACKET, CARRIAGE REINFORCING
REAR, RH

37 1 X X J5P305492 BRACKET, CARRIAGE REINFORCING
FRONT, LH

38 1 X X J5P305781 REDUCER, GEAR, 35:1

39 2 X X J5P30670 KEY,1/4SQX1-1/4LG

40 1 X X J5Q1039C FITTING, GREASE, STR, 1/4-28

41 2 X X 15Q1341316 COLLAR, PLATED STEEL

42 1 X X 15Q134637 CHAIN, #50, 37

n/s 1 X X J5Q13465AY IDLER ARM, ASSEMBLY
44 1 X X J5Q134681 LINK, #50, MASTER CONNECTING

See parts on any one of the figures shown on page -47 through page -50.

Reliance M




End of Table

BLANK PAGE

Quilting Machine



End of Table

Ballscrew Assembly, 22-1/2, J5CEQ44455

Not shown. See the following assembly.

Reliance M



End of Table

Table 17 Ballscrew Assembly, 22-1/2, JI5CEQ44455

ITEM QTY 90” M2 90” M4 PART NO. DESCRIPTION
N/S 2 X X J5CEQ4042 BEARING, CONE TPRD RLR
N/S 2 X X J5CEQ4043 BEARING, CUP TPRD RLR 2 OD
N/S 1 X X J5CEQ4049 WASHER, LOCK, W-05
N/S 1 X X J5CEQ4050 NUT, BALLSCREW BEARING LOCK
N/S 1 X X J5CEQ4407 SUPPORT, BALL SCREW BEARING
N/S 1 X X J5CEQ4408 SUPPORT, BALL SCREW END
N/S 1 X X J5CEQ44453 BALLSCREW, NUT & FLANGE
N/S 2 X X J5Q1039B FITTING, GREASE,
N/S 1 X X J5Q11371 BEARING, PL BLK

Quilting Machine




Reliance M

End of Table



Thread Motion

Thread Motion

| Quilting Machine



Thread Motion

Thread Break Detector - Stop Motion

Not shown. See the following assemblies.

Reliance M



Thread Motion

Table 18 Thread Break Detector - Stop Motion

ITEM QTY 90” M2 90” M4 PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 - X J1K0002817 KIT, STOP MOTION, UPPER T&] 3"
1 - X J1K0002826 KIT, STOP MOTION, UPPER T&]J 17

Quilting Machine




Thread Motion

Thread Guide, J1K0000956 (M2 90”), J1K0000962 (M4 90”)

Not shown. See the following assemblies.

Reliance M



Thread Motion

Table 19 Thread Guide, J1IKO000956 (M2 90”), JIK0000962 (M4 90”)

ITEM QTY 90” M2 90” M4 PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 2 X - J5P303159A GUIDE, LOOPER THD, LOWER, ASSEMBLY
1 1 - X J5P303159A GUIDE, LOOPER THD, LOWER, ASSEMBLY
2 1 X X J5P303169A THREAD GUIDE DOUBLE ROW, ASSEMBLY
3 2 X X J5P30338 SPACER, FRONT LOWER GUIDE BAR

4 1 X X J5P304613 STRIP, APRON, 105-3/4 LG

5 5 X - J5P30475 BRACKET, THREAD GUIDE BAR

6 2 X X J5P30551 BLOCK, LOWER THREAD GUIDE MOUNT
7 3 X X J5P305523 ROD, LOWER THREAD GUIDE, MOUNT

8 1 X X J5P3060490 ROD, THREAD GUIDE, 104-3/4 LG

9 9 X X J5Q1123 CLAMP, 1/4, MS9349-03
10 1 X X J5Q112311A FRONT THREAD GUIDE BAR, ASSEMBLY
11 9 X X J5Q11232 BRACKET, THREAD GUIDE BAR

Quilting Machine




Reliance M

Thread Motion

BLANK PAGE



Timing

Timing

Not shown. See the following assembilies.

Quilting Machine



Timing

Looper, Timing, J1KO000532 (M2 90”), J1K0000533 (M4 90”)

Reliance M



ITEM

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

22

23

24

25

26

27

QTY
2

2

27

27

43

43

Timing

Table 20 Looper, Timing, JIKO000532 (M2 90”), J1K0O000533 (M4 907

90” M2

X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X

X X X X X

90” M4

X X X X X X X

X X X X X X X X X X X X X

X X X X X X

PART NO.
J513190097
J513190098
J513192110
J513192115
J513192116
J513192155
J513192156
J515190116
J5P100292A
J5P100402A
J5P30006
J5P30007
J5P30133
J5P301661
J5P301683L
J5P301683R
J5P30168AY
J5P301741
J5P302125A
J5P30214
J5P30215AY
J5P30229
J5P30229D
J5P30375
J5P30452
J5P305551
J5P30557

J5P30558

DESCRIPTION

LEVER, DRIVE LOWER BUTTERFLY
LEVER, DRIVEN UPPER BUTTERFLY
BINDER, RETAINER, BOX STYLE

BAR, FRONT, RETAINER, 90

BAR, MIDDLE/REAR, RETAINER, 90
IDLER, BELT TENSION ASSEMBLY
SCREW, GROUND, HX HD 3/8-16x2
APRON, GALVANIZED, 124-1/4
LEVER, RETAINER DRIVE, ASSEMBLY
LINK, UPPER BFLY DRIVE, ASSEMBLY
INSERT, RETAINER BAR, BOTTOM
INSERT, RETAINER BAR, TOP

LEVR, REAR BUTTERFLY DRIVE
LEVER, DRIVEN, SPARE, 1-1/4 PIN
LEVER, ROCKER DRIVER, LH

LEVER, ROCKER DRIVER, RH

LINK, LOOPER DRIVE, 3/8” THICK
BRACKET, RETAINER, BAR

NEEDLE DRIVE ROD END, ASSEMBLY
ROD, CONNECTING, 7/8-14x19.5
STUD, NEEDLE ROD LINK, ASSEMBLY
RETAINER, THREAD LOOP
RETAINER, TRIMMER, 4300 Té&]
PLATE, RETAINING, ROCKER LEVER
RING, GRIP, #5555-37PP

BRACKET, RETAINER, BAR, END
COVER, ECCENTRIC

ECCENTRIC, RETAINER DRIVE

Quilting Machine



Timing
ITEM QTY 90” M2 90” M4 PART NO. DESCRIPTION
28 2 X X J5P30594L NUT, HEX 7/8-14, MOD, LH
29 2 X X J5P30594R NUT, HEX 7/8-14, MOD, RH
30 3 X X J5P30659 KEY, 3/16x7/16
31 2 X X J5P800231A ROD END, LOOPER DRIVE ASSEMBLY
32 2 X X J5Q1008M HANDWHEEL, MACHINED
33 2 X X 15Q120419 ROD, CONNECTING, 5/8-18x12
34 4 X X J5Q12041L NUT, HEX 5/8 18, LH, MODIFIED
35 2 X X J5Q12041R NUT, HEX 5/8 18, RH, MODIFIED
36 2 X X J5Q12051AY ROD END, STEEL, 5/8 HOLE, ASSEMBLY
37 4 X X J5Q1208ASY LINK STUD, ASSEMBLY
38 2 X - J5Q132011 ANGLE, APRON SUPPORT
39 6 X X J5Q1408281 COLLAR, 5/8, STEEL PLATED, ZINC
40 15 - X J5P4012901 EYELET, PORCELAIN, MODIFIED

Reliance M




Buttery Drive Lever

Timing

Table 21 Buttery Drive Lever

ITEM QTY 90” M2 90” M4 PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 2 X X J513190097 LEVER, DRIVE LOWER BUTTERFLY
2 2 X X J513190098 LEVER, DRIVEN UPPER BUTTERFLY

Quilting Machine




Reliance M

Timing

BLANK PAGE



Presser Foot

Presser Foot

| Quilting Machine



Presser Foot

Presser Foot Lift, J1K000550

Reliance M



Presser Foot

Table 22 Presser Foot Lift, JIKO00550

ITEM | QTY | 90"Mm2 90”M4 | PART NO. DESCRIPTION

n/s 45 X X J518191605 ASSEMBLY, LOOPER
2 8 X X J5P1000133 CAM, PRESSER FOOT, 1/ 1/2 BORE
3 4 X X J5P10012LA HEAD, PRESSER FOOT LIFT, LH
4 4 X X J5P10012RA HEAD, PRESSER FOOT LIFT, RH
5 8 X X J5Q11031PC ROD, PRESSER FOOT
6 8 X X J5Q115512 NUT, HEX 1/2-20, MODIFIED
7 8 X X J5Q1156 COLLAR, 1/2, STEEL PLATED, ZINC
8 8 X X J5Q11574 SPRING, PRESSER FOOT, MOD
9 8 X X J5Q12082 WASHER, 515X.875X.062, STEEL

Quilting Machine




Presser Foot

Presser Foot/Needle Plate, J1KO000914 (M2 90”), J1K0000926
(M4 90”)

Reliance M



Presser Foot

Table 23 Presser Foot/Needle Plate, JIK0O000914 (M2 90”), J1K0000926 (M4 90”)

ITEM QTY 90” M2 90” M4 PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 270 X X ]513194642 BUTTON, PRESSER FOOT,
2 1 X X J513194661 PLATE, PRESSER FOOT, 90” 12GA
3 1 X X J5P303555 PLATE, NEEDLE 13/2300 105-3/4
4 32 X X J5P304881 WASHER,
5 8 X X J5Q1111MX6 BRIDGE, PRESSER FOOT, PLATE
6 1 X X J5Q151328L SUPPORT, NEEDLE PLATE END, LH
7 1 X X J5Q151328R SUPPORT, NEEDLE PLATE END, RH

Quilting Machine




Reliance M

Presser Foot

BLANK PAGE



Guarding

Guarding

Not shown. See the following assembilies.

Quilting Machine



Guarding

Guards, J1K0002473 (M2 90”), J1K0002458 (M4 90”)

Front Guards Rear Guards

Electrical Cabinet Guard (Rear) Near and Electrical Cabinet Guards (Rear)

Reliance M



Guarding

Table 24 Guards, J1K0002473 (M2 90”), J1K0002458 (M4 90”)

ITEM | QTY | 90"M2 90”M4 | PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 2 X X J500208212 SCREW, HX HD CAP 5/16 24X3/4
2 2 X X J513150310 PLATE, GUARD LOWER MOUNT
3 1 X X J515190150 GUARD, RH, RELIANCE 2 & 4
4 1 X X J515190165 GUARD, LH, RELIANCE M4
5 1 X X J515190167 PLATE, GUARD, LH
6 1 X X J515190270 TUBE WELDMT, GUARD SUPPORT LH
7 1 X X J515190273 TUBE WELDMENT, GUARD SUPPORT
8 1 X X J515190275 BRACKET, GUARD & DOOR SUPPORT
9 2 X X J51515190280 PLATE, GUARD UPPER SUPPORT
10 2 X X J515190290 COVER, REAR LH&RH BY DOORS
11 1 X X J515190341 GUARD, FRONT ATTACHMENT, RH
12 1 X X J515190351 GUARD, FRONT ATTACHMENT, LH
13 2 X X J515191040 GUARD, LEG FRONT
14 2 X X J5P30673P WASHER, 5/16X1, 3/4X1/8 PAINTED

Quilting Machine




Control Panel

Reliance M

Control Panel

Not shown. See the following assembilies.



Control Panel

Enclosure, J1K0002670

Table 25 Enclosure, J1K0002670

ITEM QTY 90” M2 90” M4 PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 1 X X J513150353 MODEM, EXTERNAL, 56K V.92

2 1 X X J515190490 ENCLOSURE, MOD, MAIN

3 1 X X J515190498 BRACKET, 1.25" X 1.25"

4 1 X X J515190501 BRACKET, MODEM HOLDER

5 1 X X J521000761 CABLE ASSY, MODEM FOR 23/4300E

6 2 X X J521001128 CONNECTOR, 6 POS 4PIN RJ11 STD

7 1 X X J521001302 METER, HOUR, 10-80VDC, ROUND

8 1 X X J521002193 PLATE, TELEPHONE DUAL, PAINTED
9 1 X X J521002196 CONNECTOR, RJ45 FOR 2X4 PLATE

10 1 X X J521002197 PLATE, NETWORK, SINGLE PAINTED
11 1 X X J521006102 PUSHBUTTON, OPERATOR, ILLUM

12 1 X X J521006103 PUSHBUTTON, OPERATOR, PILOT LT
13 1 X X J521006111 PUSHBUTTON, ADAPTOR, ILLUMI
14 1 X X J521006130 PUSHBUTTON, INSERT, LENS, GRN
15 1 X X J521006140 PUSHBUTTON, LED, GREEN, 24V
16 1 X X J521006141 PUSHBUTTON, LED, AMBER, 24V
17 1 X X J521006150 PUSHBUTTON, CONTACT BLOCK, NO
18 1 X X J521006152 PUSHBUTTON, DUMMY BLOCK W/FULL
19 1 X X J521006153 PUSHBUTTON, LED HOLDER, FOR
20 1 X X J521006160 PUSHBUTTON, INSERT,LENS,PL, AM
21 1 X X J521006204 PUSHBUTTON,40MM,E-STOP,UNIBODY
22 1 X X J521006309 LEGEND, MAIN POWER\ON
23 1 X X J521007069 PLATE, GRIBETZ INT.
24 1 X X J521007433 DISCONNECT, HANDLE, 63A S&S
25 1 X X J521009683 BEZEL, COMPUTER MOUNT

Quilting Machine



Control Panel

ITEM QTY 90” M2 90” M4 PART NO. DESCRIPTION
26 1 X X J521010112 UPS, POWER SUPPLY, 220V, 1000W
27 1 X X J521011106 DISCONNECT, S&S, GND TERM, 63A
28 1 X X 1521019023 PANEL, ASSY, MAIN CAB
29 10 X X J521020326 CABLE, TELEPHONE 4 COND FLAT
30 2 X X J521020359 CABLE, ETHERNET, CAT-5, STD,6'
31 1 X X 1521030261 ADAPTER, COMPUTER
32 1 X X ]521030267 COMPUTER, CEL,64DOC,256R
33 1 X X J521050000 CABLE ASSY, YAS, MLINK-USB 3M
34 1 X X J521055100 ADAPTER, UPS, RELAY INTERFACE
35 1 X X J521089803 FAN, FILTER, PFAN PFA3000, 10"
36 1 X X J521089806 FAN, PFAN PTF4000,PAGODA,230AC
37 1 X X J597001115 DISCONNECT, SWITCH, 63A S&S
38 1 X X J515190496 BASE
39 1 X X J515190497 CONNECTION BOX
40 1 X X J521000240 LUG WIRE
41 2 X X J521001186 CONNECTOR, HOUSING 16P 16A 380
42 2 X X J521001188 CONNECTOR, SOC INSRT 24P 16A
43 2 X X J521001192 CONNECTOR, HOUSING, 24P 380V
44 2 X X J521001198 CONNECTOR, HOOD, SPLIT
45 1 X X ]521009684 CONNECTOR PLATE

Reliance M




Control Panel

Panel Assembly, 3521019023

‘ Quilting Machine



Reliance M

Control Panel



Control Panel

Table 26 Panel Assembly, J521019023

ITEM QTY 90” M2 90” M4 PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 1 X X J513195573 RAIL, DIN, 18 LG
2 2 X X J515000755 RELAY, IDEC, SPDT, 24VDC,BLADE
3 271 X X J5206281 WIREDUCT, PANDUIT, 2X3", WHITE
4 2 X X J521000126 DIODE, 3A, 60PIV, SCHOTTKY
5 1 X X J521001460 OUTLET, 120VAC DUPLEX, DIN MT
6 1 X X J521002432 BREAKER, GE, 2A, 2P, D CRV
7 1 X X ]521002437 BREAKER, GE, 104, 3P, D CRV
8 1 X X 1521002452 BREAKER, GE, 4A, 2P, D CRV
9 1 X X J521002464 BREAKER, GE, 6A, 1P, D CRV
10 1 X X J521002517 TRANSFORMER, 650VA 220V /110V
11 1 X X 1521002620 TRANSFORMER, 230V /20V, 200VA
12 3 X X 1521002645 CARD, SVO SIG2 MLINK OPT
13 12 X X J521003520 TERMINAL BLOCK, END CLAMP
14 1 X X J521003572 LABEL, TERM BLK, MULTINEEDLE
15 20 X X J521004200 TERM, 2.5CLP, 3X#12, BGE
16 61 X X J521004202 TERM, 2.5CLP, 3X#12, BLU
17 2 X X J521004204 TERM, 2.5CLP, 3X#12, GRN
18 2 X X J521004205 TERM, 2.5CLP, END, BGE
19 4 X X 1521004220 TERM, 2.5CLP, JUMPER, 2 POLE
20 1 X X 1521004222 TERM, 2.5CLP, JUMPER, 4 POLE
21 12 X X J521004332 TERM, 6.0CLP, 3X#8, BGE
22 12 X X J521004334 TERM, 6.0CLP, 3X#8, GRN
23 2 X X ]521004343 TERM, 6.0CLP, END, BGE
24 3 X X 1521004345 TERM, 2.5CLP, JUMPER, 8 POLE
25 5 X X 521004502 RAIL, DIN, 26 LG
26 3 X X J521005611 CONTACTOR, GE, 24VDC, 10A, 3P
27 1 X X J521005640 CONTACTOR, GE, 24VDC, 32A, 4P
28 2 X X J521005650 CONTACTOR, GE, TIMR,OFF,.1-30S

Quilting Machine



ITEM

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

Reliance M

QTY

5

Control Panel

90” M2

X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X

90” M4

X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X

PART NO.

J521005651
J521005653
J521005659
J521008171
J521008700
J521018000
J521050001
J521050006
J521050007
J521051002
J521054000
J521054001
J521055000
J521055225
J521058000
J521059000
J521059002
J521061001
J521061016
J521061044
J521061057
J521061059
J521061061
J543000003
J560080060
J560080061
J560080062
J560080063

J521101096

DESCRIPTION

CONTACTOR, GE, SUP, 12-600VDC
CONTACTOR, GE, AUX, TOP, 1 NO
CONTACTOR, GE, AUX, SIDE NO/NO
WIREDUCT, PANDUIT, COVER,2"WHT
CONN, SVO SIG2 USB TERMINATION
PANEL, MOD, MAIN

CABLE ASSY, YAS, MLINK-USB .5M
CABLE ASSY, YAS, SVO BRAKE 1M
CABLE ASSY, ETH, BULK TO RJ45
CABLE ASSY, M QUILTER COMP-UPS
AMPL, YAS SIG2 1.3KW 400V DGTL
AMPL, YAS SIG2 3.0KW 400V DGTL
RESISTOR, YAS SIG2 SVO BRAKE
SWITCH, ETHERNET 5PT,DIN,24VDC
POWER SUPPLY, IDEC, 24VDC,4.2A
RELAY, GE, CONTROL, 24VDC,2P2T
RELAY, PHOENIX,DIN,TTL TO SPDT
BREAKER, GE, 4A, 1P, D CRV
BREAKER, GE, 60A, 3P, C CRV
BREAKER, S&S, 1A, 2P, D CRV,UL
BREAKER, S&S, 5A, 3P, D CRV,UL
BREAKER, S&S, 15A, 3P,D CRV,UL
PLC, PLCDIR TRMIO, IOBASE, 16PT
BREAKER, GE, 6A, 2P, D CRV

PLC, PLCDIR TRMIO,PWR SUP,120V
PLC, PLCDIR TRMIO,ETHERNET MOD
PLC, PLCDIR TRMIO, IOBASE,16PT
PLC, PLCDIR TRMIO, 16 INPUT

BATTERY, YAS, SIG2 ABS ENCODER



Control Panel

ITEM QTY 90” M2 90” M4 PART NO. DESCRIPTION
58 3 X X J543000000 BREAKER, GE, 3A, 2P, D CRV
59 1 X X J560080065 PLC, PLCDIR TRMIO,160UT, RELAY
60 2 X X JJ5974000010 SOCKET, RELAY, SPDT, IDEC
61 1 X X 15979000021 SPACER, DIN RAIL, 0.195"

Quilting Machine




Reliance M

Control Panel

BLANK PAGE



Electrical

Electrical

Not shown. See the following assembilies.

Quilting Machine



Electrical

Electrical Panel Layout, Machine, Cabinet, 3521019001

Reliance M



Electrical

Table 27 Electrical Panel Layout, Machine, Cabinet, J521019001

ITEM | QTY ,?,,(; 9Mo; 1,3,2" 1,3,3" PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION

n/s 1 X X X X | 513175580 RAIL, DIN, 9/16,14-1/2 LONG

n/s 1 X X X X | 1521001631 RELAY, AC UNDER CURRENT, DC
PWR

n/s 4 J521003520 TERM BLOCK, END CLAMP

n/s 1 J521003574 LABEL, TERM BLOCK, MACHINE
ENCLOSURE

n/s 16 X X X X | 1521004200 TERM, 2.5CLP, 3 x #12, BGE

n/s 71 X X X X | J521004202 TERM, 2.5CLP, 3 x #12, BLU

n/s 4 X X X X | J521004204 TERM, 2.5CLP, 3 x #12, GRN

n/s 3 X X X X | 1521004205 TERM, 2.5CLP, END, BGE

n/s 6 X X X X | 1521004220 TERM, 2.5CLP, JUMPER, 2 POLE

n/s 1 X X X X | J521004222 TERM, 2.5CLP, JUMPER, 4 POLE

n/s 1 X X X X | J521004223 TERM, 2.5CLP, JUMPER, 5 POLE

n/s 53 X X X X | 1521007025 WIREDUCT, PANDUIT, COVER, 1"
WHT

n/s 1 X X X X | 1521018001 PANEL, MODIFIED, MACHINE

n/s 1 X X X X | J521050007 CABLE ASSY, ETH, BULK TO RJ45

n/s 2 X X X X | J521056008 RAIL, DIN, 35MM x 9/16,12-1/4 LG

n/s 1 X X X X | 1560080060 PLC, PLC DIR TRMIO, PWR SUP, 120 V

n/s 1 X X X X | J560080061 PLC, PLC DIR TRMIO, ETHERNET
MOD

n/s 3 X X X X | J560080062 PLC, PLCDIR TRMIO, IO BASE, 16 PT

n/s 2 X X X X | 1560080063 PLC, PLCDIR TRMIO, 16 INPUT

n/s 1 X X X X | 1560080065 PLC, PLCDIR TRMIO, 16 OUT, RELAY

n/s 53 X X X X | J597000017 | WIREDUCT, PANDUIT, 1x 3, WHITE

n/s 2 X X X X | J597000042 RELAY BASE, DIN, 11 PIN OCTAL

n/s 1 X X X X | 15973900022 | RELAY, DPDT, 12 VAC

n/s 1 X X X X | J5973900026 | SOCKET, RELAY, DPDT

n/s 3 X X X X | J5979000021 | SPACER, DIN RAIL

Quilting Machine




Electrical

Pneumatic, Valve Assembly, 3598702002, 359872006

—— HHL

IR

. -

Reliance M



Electrical

BLANK PAGE

Quilting Machine



Decal Kits

Decal Kits

English/Spanish decal kit shown. Kits for all languages are shown on the following pages.

Reliance M



Decal Kits

Table 28 Decal Kits

Part No. Description
J1K0003156 RELIANCE M2, ENGLISH/SPANISH
See Table 29 starting on page 94.
J1K0003159 RELIANCE M2, ENGLISH/FRENCH
See Table 31 starting on page 96.
J1K0003159 RELIANCE M2, ENGLISH/GERMAN
See Table 32 starting on page 97.
J1K0003157 RELIANCE M4, ENGLISH/SPANISH
See Table 29 starting on page 94.
See Table 30 starting on page 95.
J1K0003162 RELIANCE M4, ENGLISH/FRENCH
See Table 31 starting on page 96.
J1K0003163 RELIANCE M4, ENGLISH/GERMAN

See Table 32 starting on page 97.

Quilting Machine




Decal Kits

Table 29 Decal Kit, English/Spanish, J1IK0003156, J1K0O003157

ITEM QTY 90” M2 90” M4 PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 1 X X J513150781 NAMEPLATE CE

2 1 X X J51315079201 DANGER, SHK & ARC

3 1 X X J51315079601 WRN, READ MANUAL

4 7 X X J51315079701 WRN, DO NOT OPERATE

5 2 X X J513150799 ISO LIFT POINT

6 1 X X 513150800 ISO LOCKOUT/TAGOUT

7 2 X X J513150810 ISO WEAR EYE PROTECTION

8 1 X X J5131501101E SAFETY INST, ENGLISH

9 1 X X J5131501101S SAFETY INST, SPANISH

10 1 X X J51315081501 DANGER, TIP OVER
11 4 X X J51315082001 WRN, CR HAZ ROLL
12 4 X X J51315082201 WRN, STARTS AUTO
13 1 X X 5131501996 LOGO, GSG
14 1 X X J513179241 NAMEPLATE, US PAT, CHAINSTITCH
15 1 X - ]513191947 DECAL MAP, RELIANCE M2
15 1 - X DECAL MAP, RELIANCE M4
16 1 X J5P3084101 DECAL ARROW, GRIBETZ, LH
17 1 X J5P3084102 DECAL ARROW, INTERNATIONAL, LH
18 1 X J5P3084201 DECAL ARROW, GRIBETZ, RH
19 1 X J5P3084202 DECAL ARROW, INTERNATIONAL RH

Reliance M




Decal Kits

Table 30 Decal Kit, English/Portuguese, J1K0003158, J1K0003161

ITEM QTY 90” M2 90” M4 PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 1 X X J513150781 NAMEPLATE CE

2 1 X X J51315079202 DANGER, SHK & ARC

3 1 X X J51315079602 WRN, READ MANUAL

4 7 X X J51315079702 WRN, DO NOT OPERATE

5 2 X X J513150799 ISO LIFT POINT

6 1 X X 513150800 ISO LOCKOUT/TAGOUT

7 2 X X J513150810 ISO WEAR EYE PROTECTION

8 1 X X J5131501101E SAFETY INST, ENGLISH

9 1 X X J5131501101P SAFETY INST, PORTUGUESE

10 1 X X J51315081502 DANGER, TIP OVER
11 4 X X J51315082002 WRN, CR HAZ ROLL
12 4 X X J51315082202 WRN, STARTS AUTO
13 1 X X 5131501996 LOGO, GSG
14 1 X X J513179241 NAMEPLATE, US PAT, CHAINSTITCH
15 1 X - ]513191947 DECAL MAP, RELIANCE M2
15 1 - X DECAL MAP, RELIANCE M4
16 1 X J5P3084101 DECAL ARROW, GRIBETZ, LH
17 1 X J5P3084102 DECAL ARROW, INTERNATIONAL, LH
18 1 X J5P3084201 DECAL ARROW, GRIBETZ, RH
19 1 X J5P3084202 DECAL ARROW, INTERNATIONAL RH

Quilting Machine




Decal Kits

Table 31 Decal Kit, English/French, J1K0003159, J1K0003162

ITEM QTY 90” M2 90” M4 PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 1 X X J513150781 NAMEPLATE CE

2 1 X X J51315079203 DANGER, SHK & ARC

3 1 X X J51315079603 WRN, READ MANUAL

4 7 X X J51315079703 WRN, DO NOT OPERATE

5 2 X X J513150799 ISO LIFT POINT

6 1 X X 513150800 ISO LOCKOUT/TAGOUT

7 2 X X J513150810 ISO WEAR EYE PROTECTION

8 1 X X J5131501101E SAFETY INST, ENGLISH

9 1 X X J5131501101F SAFETY INST, FRENCH

10 1 X X J51315081503 DANGER, TIP OVER
11 4 X X J51315082003 WRN, CR HAZ ROLL
12 4 X X J51315082203 WRN, STARTS AUTO
13 1 X X 5131501996 LOGO, GSG
14 1 X X J513179241 NAMEPLATE, US PAT, CHAINSTITCH
15 1 X - ]513191947 DECAL MAP, RELIANCE M2
15 1 - X DECAL MAP, RELIANCE M4
16 1 X J5P3084101 DECAL ARROW, GRIBETZ, LH
17 1 X J5P3084102 DECAL ARROW, INTERNATIONAL, LH
18 1 X J5P3084201 DECAL ARROW, GRIBETZ, RH
19 1 X J5P3084202 DECAL ARROW, INTERNATIONAL RH

Reliance M




Decal Kits

Table 32 Decal Kit, English/German, J1K0003160, J1K0003163

ITEM QTY 90” M2 90” M4 PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 1 X X J513150781 NAMEPLATE CE

2 1 X X J51315079204 DANGER, SHK & ARC

3 1 X X J51315079604 WRN, READ MANUAL

4 7 X X J51315079704 WRN, DO NOT OPERATE

5 2 X X J513150799 ISO LIFT POINT

6 1 X X 513150800 ISO LOCKOUT/TAGOUT

7 2 X X J513150810 ISO WEAR EYE PROTECTION

8 1 X X J5131501101E SAFETY INST, ENGLISH

9 1 X X J5131501101G SAFETY INST, GERMAN

10 1 X X J51315081504 DANGER, TIP OVER
11 4 X X J51315082004 WRN, CR HAZ ROLL
12 4 X X J51315082204 WRN, STARTS AUTO
13 1 X X 5131501996 LOGO, GSG
14 1 X X J513179241 NAMEPLATE, US PAT, CHAINSTITCH
15 1 X - ]513191947 DECAL MAP, RELIANCE M2
15 1 - X DECAL MAP, RELIANCE M4
16 1 X J5P3084101 DECAL ARROW, GRIBETZ, LH
17 1 X J5P3084102 DECAL ARROW, INTERNATIONAL, LH
18 1 X J5P3084201 DECAL ARROW, GRIBETZ, RH
19 1 X J5P3084202 DECAL ARROW, INTERNATIONAL RH

Quilting Machine




Decal Kits

Table 33 Decal Kit, English/Russian, J1IK0O003151

ITEM QTY 90” M2 90” M4 PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 1 X X J513150781 NAMEPLATE CE

2 1 X X DANGER, SHK & ARC

3 1 X X WRN, READ MANUAL

4 7 X X WRN, DO NOT OPERATE

5 2 X X J513150799 ISO LIFT POINT

6 1 X X 513150800 ISO LOCKOUT/TAGOUT

7 2 X X J513150810 ISO WEAR EYE PROTECTION

8 1 X X J5131501101E SAFETY INST, ENGLISH

9 1 X X J5131501101R SAFETY INST, GERMAN

10 1 X X DANGER, TIP OVER
11 4 X X WRN, CR HAZ ROLL
12 4 X X WRN, STARTS AUTO
13 1 X X 5131501996 LOGO, GSG
14 1 X X J513179241 NAMEPLATE, US PAT, CHAINSTITCH
15 1 X - ]513191947 DECAL MAP, RELIANCE M2
15 1 - X DECAL MAP, RELIANCE M4
16 1 X J5P3084101 DECAL ARROW, GRIBETZ, LH
17 1 X J5P3084102 DECAL ARROW, INTERNATIONAL, LH
18 1 X J5P3084201 DECAL ARROW, GRIBETZ, RH
19 1 X J5P3084202 DECAL ARROW, INTERNATIONAL RH

Reliance M




Tool Kit, J1K0002974 (M2 90”), J1K0002973 (M4 90”)

Tool Kit, J1K0002974 (M2 90”), J1K0002973 (M4 90™)

Not shown. See the following assembly.

" Quilting Machine



ITEM

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Reliance M

QTY
2

4

Tool Kit, J1K0002974 (M2 90"), J1K0002973 (M4 90")

Table 34 Tool Kit, JIK0002974 (M2 907), J1K0002973 (M4 90”)

90” M2

X

X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X

90” M4

X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X

PART NO.
J500009022
J500204361
J500210040
J513090990
J513161298
J513161299
J513165002
J513165066
J513168002
J513168004
J513168005
J513168010
J513168015
J513168017
J513168020
J513168025
J513168030
J513169045
J521030271
J521055181
J521060005
J521094301
J5211011093
J5P30602
J5P3065315
J5P331910T
J5P3487316

J5P3T0006

DESCRIPTION

LUMBER, 6X8X20 FT

BOLT, HXHD, LAG5/8 X5

SCREW, HX HD CAP 1-8X2-1/2
BEESWAX, REFINED, BLEND, 8ORND
WRENCH], 27 T, FOR BEARING
WRENCH], 25 T, FOR BEARING
MANUAL, PARTS CENTER GENERAL
MANUAL, C/S, RELIANCE M, OPER
WRENCH, HEXKEY T-HDL 5/32X9
WRENCH, HEXKEY L 1/4 SHT ARM
WRENCH, HEXKEY L 5/32 SHT ARM
WRENCH, HEX KEY T-HDL 7/64X9
WRENCH, HEXKEY T-HDL 9/64X9
WRENCH, HEXKEY T-HDL 3/16X9
WRENCH, HEX KEY T-HDL 3/32X9
GAUGE, FEELER, .024X1/2X12
DRIVER, NUT, 7/16

MANUAL, C/S, PATTERN, E-SER
MEMORY, CF, DELKIN, 128MB, COM
READER, CF MEMORY, USB 1.1
SCHEMATIC, M4 QUILTER

RELEASE NOTES

INSTRUCTION, BIOS SETTING FOR
SHIM, LEAD, 1/8X10X12

TOOL, RETAINER GAGE, #24
NEEDLE, 180-24 SAN TITANIUM
GUARD, WHEEL, 16

HOLDER, RETAINER, TOOL



Tool Kit, J1K0002974 (M2 90”), J1K0002973 (M4 90”)

ITEM QTY 90” M2 90” M4 PART NO. DESCRIPTION
28 1 X X J5P3T0007 SQUARE, RETAINER CHECK, ALUMINUM
29 1 X X J5P3T0146 GAUGE, LOOPER ANGLE
30 25 X X J5Q1652 HOOK, THREADING NEEDLE
31 1 X X J5Q16521L HOLDER, THREADING HOOK, LONG
32 1 X X J5Q16521S HOLDER, THREADING HOOK, SHORT
33 1 X X J5Q16521T TOOL, THREAD DETECTOR
34 1 X X J5Q1655 GUN, GREASE
35 1 X X J5Q1656 SCREWDRIVER, PHILLIPS #2
36 1 X X J5Q1657 PLIER, NEEDLE
37 1 X X J5Q1658 PUSHER, THREAD
38 1 X X J5Q16601 GREASE, ALMAGUARD
39 50 X X J500172042 SCREW, SOC HD CAP 6-32X1/2
40 50 X X J500470006 WASHER, INTERNAL TOOTH LOCK, 6
41 1 X X J521089630 LABEL, UL/CE, RELIANCE M4/2
42 50 X X J5P30229 RETAINER, THREAD LOOP

Quilting Machine




Reliance M

Tool Kit, J1K0002974 (M2 90”), J1K0002973 (M4 90”)



Index by Part Number

J1K0000

JIKOOOOI264 «evvvveeeenrreeeeeetieeeeeenreeeeeesreaeeeesseeeeeasseeeeennnens 4,5
JIKO000262, vvvvevervrvrrsrssnnnnnsssnnnsasassesesssesesesaeeeeeeseseeseersnen 8,9
JIKOO003T04 vevvvvervrvrrrrerssssssssnsnsnssesssesesesesseeseesserenenees 20,21
JIKO000532, vvvveverrrrrrrrssnnssnnnsnsnnsasssssssssseseseeeeeeesereeeeees 64, 65
JIKO000533, vvvveverrrrrrrrssnnsnnsssnnnasssssseseseseseseeeeeeesereeeeees 64, 65
JIKOO00B38. vvvvvrrvrrrrrrrrsrsrssssnssiissssssssesasasesesesesesssaaaanes 24,25
JIKOO009T4 vvvveverrrrrrrrssnsssnsnsnnnsssessesesesaseseseeeeeesseseeeeees 72,73
JIKO000926, vvvvvverrvvrrrrrsnsnnnsnsnnnasassssssssssesesaeeseesseseeennes 72,73
JIKO0009564 vvvvvervrrrrrrrsssssssssnsnsinssesssessssseseesesessereeennes 60, 61
JIKOO00962: vvvveverrrrrrrrsrnsssnsnsnsnsssassssssessseseseeeeeessereseeees 60, 61
J1K0001

JIKOOOTT25: vevveveevrvrrrrernsssnsssnnnsinssesssesesesesaeesesssenenennes 32,33
JIKOOOT257, vvvveverrrrrrsrssnnnnnnnsnnnssassessseseseseseeeeeeeseneseeees 40, 41
JIKOOOT363: vevvevervrrrrrrersrsrssssnsnisnssssssesssssesaeseeessereeennes 42,43
JIKOOOT364 4 vvvvererrrrrrrrrrnnnsnsnsnsniasssssssssseseseseeeeeeeseseeeeees 42,43
JIKOOOTI619: vvvvvvvvrrvrnrnrnniiiiinsessesaeeesneeeeenes 47, 48, 49, 50, 51
J1K0002

JIKOO02458, vevvvvevvrvrrrrrrssssssssnssssssesssesasasesesessesseneneenes 76,77
L 00y T 76,77
JIKO0026704 vvvvevervvvrrsrssnsnsssnsnnnsnsssssessseseseseessaeeseresessssnsnens 79
JIKO002973, vvvvevevvrrrrrrssnnnnnsnsnnnasassssssasesasasasaeeeeseseeees 99, 100
JIKO002974 4 vevvvvevvrrrrrrrsssssssssnnasnesesesssesasessesesassesenens 99, 100
J1K0003

JIKOOOBT5Ts vvvvererrrrrrsrnsnnnnnnnsnnnnsnssssesssesesesseesaeeseeeseeessnsnens 98
JIKOOOBT564 vvvvererrrvrrrrssnnnsnnnsnnnnssnsssssssseseseseeeeesesereseeees 93, 94
JIKOO0BT57, vvvvevervrrrrrrssnsnnnsnsnnnnasassesssessseseseeeeeeeseseeeeees 93, 94
JIKOOOBTI58, vevvvvervrvrrrrrrnrsrssssnnnisnssssesesesesasesssesesssanannes 93, 95
JIKOO0B159: vvvvererrrrrrrrssnnnsnnnsnnnssassssssesssesesaeeeaeesereeeeees 93, 96
JIKOOOBT60, vvvvererrvrrrrrnsnrnnnnnsnnnsnnsssesesssesesesseeeeeeseseseesssnsnens 97
00 o R 93, 95
JIKOOOBT62: vvvveverrrvrrrrssnnnnnrnsnnnasasssssseseseseseeeeeeeseneeeeees 93, 96
JIKOOOBT63: vvvveverrrvrrrrssnnnsnsnsnnnassssssssessseseseeaeeeesesesenees 93, 97
J1K0005

JIKO005501vvvvvvavseseseeeeeesssseeeseeesesesessssssssssssssssssnnnnnnnnns 70,71
J50

500009022, «.eeeieeeeeeeieeieee et e ————————————— 100
500160062 «.veeeeeeeeeeeeeeeiererereeeressrrrrrrrrr e aaeeaaaaas 21
500160098, «.eveeereeeeeeeeeeerererererrrersrrrrrrrrrrr e eaaaaaas 21
500172042, 1eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeererrrrrrrr e eaas 101
100 24 L 21
500172162 cveeeeeieeeeeeeeeeeeerereseerrersrrrrrr e aaraeaeaaeas 21
5001730344 veveieeeeeeeeeeeerrererererrrerrrrrrrrrrr e aaaaas 27
5001730364 «.eveiereeeeeeeeeeeieeeeeseeeeesrrrrrrrr e aaaas 29
500173042, 1eeieeeieeeeeeeeeeereeeeererrressrrrr e aaaaas 15
5002043614 «eeveieieeeeeeeeeerrrrerererrrrrrrrr 100
J500208212. vvveeueereeeeeurieeeeeettteeeeeetaeeeeeasreeaeeearreeeearereaeanns 7
500210040, «.eieieieeeeeeeeeeererereeerererrrrrrrrr e aaaas 100
J50032003T4 eeeeereeeeeeeeeeerererererrrrrrrrrrr e aaaas 21
5004300004 «.eeieieeeeeeeeeeereeeeeeeeeeeererarr b ———————————————— 25,29
5004300314 eeerereeeeeeeeeerrererererrrersrrrrrrrrr i aaaaas 21
500430037, «eveeeeeeeeeeeeeeerererererrrerrrrrrrr e 21
J5004700064 «.vereeeeeeeeeeeeieeieeeeeeeeeerrrrrerr b aaas 101
5042650044 «eeeieieeeeeeeeeeerererererrrrrrrrrrr i aaaaas 35
504265008, «eieieieeeeeeeeeeererrrererrrerrrrrrr i aaaas 25

J50440003 14 vvvvrrereeeeerssiiisnrrrrrerereeesseesssssnrsrerererreseesesssnnnnes 21
Jb1

J513090990. vrvverereeeeersiiiiurnrrrrrerereeeseeeeseanrrrrrarrrreeeeeenaanns 100
JE1B126721 . eetieeeeeee e et e ettt e e etee e et et et e e 51
J513130330. vrvrerereeeeersriiinnnrrrrrerereeeseeenaeannrrrrrarrrreseeeersannnes 51
J51B1309664 vvvvvrereeeeersiiiissrrrreerereesseeeieeanrare e e reeaseeessaaanes 25
S 02N 25
J513130968. vvvvrrereeeeersriiiunrrrrrereeeeeseseeaeasnrrrararrrreseeeeseananes 25
Sy 0 N 25
J5131501101E ...cceeieeeeeseeecrrirrrrereeeee e e e e e e e 94, 95, 96, 97, 98
J513150TT0TF. tevrrrrreeesseieeisrnrrrererereseesssessnrsrererereeseesesssnnnes %
1T 0 LTSRN 97
10 L0 T 9%
J513150TT0TR 1 vvvvrvrrrrerereeeeesssesarsrsrrnrereseeeessemnsasnsssnseesees 9
10 0 TN A
J5131501996. vvvvvvrrieieiereeeeeeeieiiirrree e eeeaeeeas 94, 95, 96, 97, 98
J513150310: vvvrerereeeeersresssrnrrrrrrrereeeseeesssannrsrererrreeseeeessmnnnes V4
Y 1T N 79
Sy 110z 3 P 94, 95, 96, 97, 98
J5131507920T . vevvveeeeersiieirrnrrrererereeeseeeeeeasnrsrererereeseeeessannnes A
J51315079202. c.eveeeeeieiieeirrsrrrerere e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s e e e e e aane 9%
J51315079203. 1.eeeeeeeiiiiieirisrrrerrreree e e e e e e e e r e e e e e e e e e aanes %
J51315079204. 1evvveeeeeesiiiirnrrrererereeeseeeeeesinrarerarrrreeeeeeesananes 97
S 1074 N A
J51315079602. .eeveeeeeieieiirirrrrererereeeeeeeeeeearb e e e e e e e e e aaanes 9%
J51315079603. vevvreeeeersriiirrnrrrerrrereeeseeeeeeainrrrrrarrrreeeeeessannnes %
J51315079604 . c.eeveeeeeeeieeirirrrrerereeeeeeeeeeesearbbr e e e e e see e e e aanes 97
Y 10747 N A
J51315079702. vevveeeeeersiiiirrnrrrererereeesseseaesinrsrerarrrrereeeeesannnes %
J51315079703. c.eeveeeeiieiieirrsrrrerereree e e e e e s e e eab e rreaaee e e e aanes %
J51315079704 . c.eeveeeeieiieeiisrrreeeeeeee e e e e e e e e snrb e e e e e e e se e e e e aaanes 97
J513150799. vvevereeeeeeeieiiirrrerereeeeee s e e e e eannrnns 94, 95, 96, 97, 98
J513150800. veveeeeeeeeeieiisrrrereeereeeeeeeeeenanrens 94, 95, 96, 97, 98
Sy 1T [ 94, 95, 96, 97, 98
J5131508150T . 1evvveeeeersrieirrnrrrererereeeseseesessnrsrererereeseesessannnes A
J51B15081502. 1.veveeeeeriieeirrsrrrerrrereeeeeeesessnrrrerrrrreeeseeeesananes 9%
J51315081503: 1.eereeeeeriieeirrsrrrererereeeeeeeeesasrrrerrrrrreaseeeeeananes %
J51315081504: veevreeeeersriesrrrrrrererereeeseseeeeasnrnrnrerereeseeeensannnes 97
J5131508200T . .eeveeeeeesieerrrrrrererereeeeesesesssnrarererreeeeseeeseaianes A
J51315082002. .eeveeeeeriieeirrrrrrerereeeeeee e e e e e anrbrr e reaseeeaeananes 9%
J51315082003. +vvveeeeersrieirrnrrrerrrereeeseeeeeeainrrrarrrrrreraeeeesannnes %
J51315082004 . ..eeveeeeiiiieeerrrrrrererereeseeseeeesarrre e e e e e e aeeeaeaaanes 97
J5131508220T. c.eeveeeeeeiieeirrsrrrerereeeeeeeeeeeesiabrre b e e e eeeseeeesaaanes A
J51315082202. 1evreeeeersiieirrnrrrererereeeseeeeaeanrrrr e rrreaeeeeeeannnes %
J51315082203. .eeeeeeeiiiiieirirrrrerereree e e e e e e e e e rreaaeeeaeaaanes %
J51315082204 . c.eeeeeeeeiiiieerisrrrerereeee e e e s e e e e eab b r e e e e e e e e s aanes 97
JEIB161298. vvvverereeeeersiiiirnrrrrrereeeeeseeeesssarsrererrrreeeeeessenns 100
S T S 100
JEIB165002, vevvvrereeeeereieissssrrrrreeereeeseseessssnrsreserereeeseeesesins 100
J5IB165066. vvvverereeeeersrisssnrsrrrerereeeseseesessnrsreserrreeeeeeensennns 100
JEIB168002, vevvvvereeeeereieisrssrsrrrerereeesesesesssnrsresererreeseeesesins 100
S 0 RN 100
J513168005. vvvvrrereeeeersssssssnrrrrrerereeeseseesessnrsrererrrreeeeeensannns 100
1 30 RN 100
0T 100
J5IB168007. vvvverereeeeessiiisrnrrrrrerereeeseeeessasnrsrerereereeeesensennns 100
S 0 N 100
S 0T 100
J513168030. vvvverereeeeersriissrnrrrrrerereeeseeesssasnrsrererrrreeeeeensannns 100
JEIB169045. vvvvvereeeeeseieeersrrrrrrreereeeseseessesnrabererereeaeeeeaeaians 100

Quilting Machine



J51 (continued)

5131708604 «eeeeeieeeeeeeeeeerererererrrersrrrrrrrrr e raaaaaaeas 25
5131720064 «eveeeeeeeeeeeeeeererereresrressrrrrrrrrrrr e aaaaaaas 51
J513172009: eieeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeerererrrrrr e aaaaaas 51
JE1B17200 10 wuveeeeeireeeeetieeee e ettt e e e eetaeeeeeasreeeesearaeeeeenreeeaeanns 51
5131720020 teeeeeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e ee bbb aaaaaas 51
5131720264 «eeeeeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeererrresrrrrr e aaaaaas 51
1513172034 .. 51
J513172035. .. 51
J513172036. .. . 51
JB1B172037. wvveeeeuureeeeerteeeeeettteeeeeetaeeeeeasaeeaesearaeeeeanrereaeanns 51
J513172039.

J513172040.

1513175580.

J513179241. ..
J513190097. ..
J513190098. ..
J513190135. ..
J513190143. ..
J513190210.
J513190220.
J513190250.
J513190301.
J513190320. ..
J513190330. ..

J513190340. .. k|
7513190423, 43
J513190611. 3
J513190850. k|
J513191947. covveeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 94, 95, 96, 97, 98

J513192037. ..
J513192056. ..
J513192110. ..
J513192115. ..
J513192116. ..
J513192150.
J513192152.
J513192153.
J513192155.
J513192156. ..
J513192157. ..
J513192160. ..
J513192161.
J513192162.
J513194642.
J513194661.
J513194880. ..
J513195000. ..
J513195010. ..
JBIB195020. +..veeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e eeeeneee e eesenen s en e e e eee e reeen e

J513195090. +..v.vrreeeeseeeeteeeesseeesseesssestessetaseeestessetessseerestareanas
ST Lcisyz< T

JBIB196026. «.veveeereerereseeeeeesenees e eesenensee s eee e eeeeeensesen s

J51B196500. +..vvvreveerseerereeesseeesses s seeseesstessstesessaresseeseseenens

ST 0 0 0 P

J515000755. .......
J51515190280. ...
J515190037. ....... .
JBL5190039. +..vvevveeeeeseeeeeeeeeeseneeseneesenensee s eeeeeeeeeeenseeenseeeeas
JB15190052. +..vvvrveerseseseeesessessses s seessssstessstesessaresseasessenens
JSI5190T164 +v.veerrveerseeeseeeeessee s ses s seessesstessstere s aresseeseseaneas
JSLSLO0TAD. v eeeeeee e eeeeseneee e eeeenen e eneee e e eeeeeseeeeseeee s
J515190150. .. .
JBI5190L65. +v.vevrrveerseeeeeeeeessessses s sesssssstessstesessaresseesessenens

NYBRERRIBBRUB RREREBHIRRRRIARRNARANA

Reliance M

J515190167. covuiiiiiiiiii i

313 L3
JBI5190215. . vereesereesesee s neeees et s eessee s ees e s eensee e e
J515190230. . veereeeereeseses e ereeeesenseeessee s ees e et nesseen s
1313 L2 T
JB15190270. . vereeeereeseree s neeeesenseee e s eesen et een e e s
J515190273. ...

J515190275. ...
J515190290. ...
J515190341.
J515190351.
J515190440.
J515190441.
J515190490. ...
J51519049%. ...
J515190497. ...
J515190498. ...
J515190501. ...
J515190710.
J515190950.
J515191040.
J515191050.
J518191605.

J52

JB20628 L. vt eees et eeer e
J521000126.
J521000240.
J521000761.
J521001128. ...
J521001186. ...
J521001188. ...
J521001192.
J521001198.
J521001302.
J521001460.
J521001631.
J521002193.
J521002196. ...
J521002197. ...
J521002432. ... "
JB21002437. v eeeseeeeeee e e n e s en s eeen e
JB2L002452. .o ereseseees e ee e s e enenes e eeen e
JB21002464. .. .veeeeeereeeeeses e et ee e s et
JB21002517. .o eeseeee e ee e s e en s eeen e
J521002620. ...

J521002645. ...
J521003520. ...
J521003572.
J521003574.
J521004200.
J521004202.
J521004204.
J521004205.
J521004220. ...
J521004222. ...
J521004223. ...
J521004332.
J521004334.
J521004343.
J521004345.
J521004502. ...
J521005611. ... "
JB21005640. v eeeresereeereeeseeeseeeeeen s s s s neseseeeseee e eeeeee e

&8
BB BB BB BN R BRIV BB BRIIIBRIBBBBIIBB R

RBBBRBAB

REIRHISBBIZZIIIIIIERSS Y



J52 (continued)

JB21005650, . vevveeereeeeseeeeeseneseesseesesenenesesseseeesesenesesseeeeeaens
JB2L00565 L v vevveeeeeeseeeeereneseeseeeseseneneseeseseeeeenenesesseeeenaens
JB21005653. v vevverreeeeseeeeerenssesseesesesnesesseseeeeenesesesseeeenaens
JB21005659. v veeeeeeeseeeeerreseeseeerereneneseeseseeeseneneeeeseeenenens
JB21006102. .ot eesen s ees e enen e e seeee s eneeeeseeeeeaens
JB2100610B. . vevevereeeeeeseeeeenenseesseeseseneneseeseseeeeesenseesseeeeeeens
J521006111. ..
J521006130. ..
J521006140. ..
J521006141.
J521006150.
J521006152.
J521006153.
J521006160. ..
J521006204. ..
J521006309. .
J521007025. ..
J521007069. .
1521007433,
J521008171.
J521008700.
J521009683.
J521009684. ..
J521010112. ..
J521011106. ..
J521018000.
J521018001.
J521019001.
J521019023.
J521019042. .
J521020326. ..
J521020359. ..
J521030261. ..
J521030267. ..
J521030271.
J521050000.
J521050001.
J521050006.
J521050007. .
J521051002. ..
J521053000. ..
J521053001.
J521053002.
J521054000.
J521054001.
J521055000. ..
J521055100. ..
J521055181. ..
J521055225.
J521056008.
J521058000.
1521059000.
J521059002.
J521060005.
J521061001. ..
J521061016. ..
J521061044. .. "
JB21061057. e eeeeeeeeseeeeeeeneeeeseeerereneneseeseeeeee s eneeeeseeenenens
JB21061059. .v.vevevereeeeeeseeeeerenseesseeseseneneneeseseeeeeneneeseseeeeeaens
JB2106106 L. +v.veveveeeeeeseeeeeeneees e esesn s eee e s enee e seeeeeeens
J521089630. v eeeeeeeeeeeereneeseeesesereneneneeeeeeeeneneeeeeeeeeenens

J521089803. .. "
J521089806. . veveveereeeeeseeeeeresssesseesesenneseeseseeeeeneneseseeeeeeaens

RSB BRI RRIIVII IS IS IIIIRERS

[00]

Y EEEEEE:

[0}
©

(=Y

(=Y

BB R R R RO RRRBREBRRRAAAR

JB2100430L .ottt ee et

JB21101096. .ttt et eeeees e s s s et e e eeeen e
JB2T10T109B1 vevveeeeeeeeeeseeeeereseeeeneseneseseeseeeeeseeeseeeeeseeeens

J53

J536000000. +.vuvivruiiriieiiie e

J54

JBA0000247. ... et e e e et
JSA0000464. e eeeseeeeeee s e enne s seeee e eeeeee e
J543000000. +....cvv et ee et s e s s sttt ee et ee et enenens
J5A3000003. ..o eeesereeeseeeeeeeeeeeeeee s e s s e eeeeee e

J56

1560080060. ...
J560080061. ...
1560080062. ...
J560080063. ...
J560080065.

J57

J577770023. ...
J577770215. ...
J577770283. cuivviiiiiiiiiii

J59

J59B926012. .. veeeesereeeeeeeseeeseee e en s st
JB97000017. .o eseeeseeeeeeeeeen s e s e s s seees e s e eeeeee e
JBI7000042. ..o eeeseeeee e s s es st ree e een e
J597001115. ...
J5973900022. .
J5973900026. .
JB97900002L. v reeeeeee e e e s e eeeeenen e

JBI8702002 . v eeeesereeeseeeseeeseeeeeenen e s s ene st e e eeeeee e
JBI872006. .. vveeeeeereeeeneseser s eseseeeee et ee et enen s s eaenes

J5C

J5CEQ4042. ...
J5CEQ4043. ...
J5CEQ4049. ...
J5CEQ4050........
JECEQAISI5. ©.veeeereeeeeeeseeeeseeeeseseeeesenensee s seseeen e e e eaeneen s
JECEQAISL6. +veseeereeeeeeeseeeeeeeesesesenseeeneee e eeseeen e enseeee e
110 L <3
JECEQAA07. . eeeeeeeseeeeseseeee e e s e ee e e s e s e seeeesesaaen e
J5CEQ4408.......
J5CEQ44391. ...
J5CEQ44453. ...
JECEQAAA55. ...veeeeeeeeree s e s s e s e e see e s e e
JECEQA449. ..t eeveteseeve st st e st te st teeste e steressetesesseresnas
JECEQAA644. .....veeeeeeeee e e e s e et ee e en e e en e
JECEQAAG45. ... eveeeeeeeeeeeee et eeeees e ee et ee s en et en s
JECEQAA65. ..vvveeevereseeseseetesessesstereseasesestesesteressatesesseresnas
JECEQA499. ...veeeeeeseeeeseseeee e e s e ee e e e seeee st eeseeeesesaaen e

J5P

1215 111110 O
JEPL00003. +. v veveseeeeeeeesenseeesseeeseeseeeseeeessesesesseeeesesenseeeneneeeas
12 (103 S
JEPL00009T 1 . eeseeeesee s sesessesee s saeesseeeeeeseesnsaeesseseeiea

JEPL000133 1 . eeeeeeeeeeesee e sesessesee s saeeeseseeeeseesnseeenseaneieas

155 10103 T
J5P100022. ... .
JBPL000234 ..o ee e eeeeeseseesesee e seeen st eeeeeseeenseeenseenesn e

Quilting Machine

100

CRCCBIARARARERGRAR 883B8BBBBY

\‘
comco"mcomm



J5P (continued)

JEP1000B8. vvveeeauurreeeesssrereessssreeeseansseeesnssssseesnnsseeesanssseesannes
153 g L0010 )Y PSSR
JEPL00045. «.vveeeeuureeeessnreeeessssreeeseansseeesssssseeesnsseaesassseesannnns
JEPL00046. «vvveeeenrreeeeeeteeeeeeetteeeeeeasaeeeeessseeeesessseeeeanreseeeannes
JEP100052: vvveeeauuureeeessureraesassseeeseansseeesssssseeesnssseaeeassseesannnns
153 0 (010 2 N PRI
JEPLO0T2RA . ©eveeeteeeeeeeatieeeeeetteeeeeeenteeeeeessreeeeensseeeeeessaeeeaas
153 5 (010 L PSS
123 30 (010 L S
JEPLOOTELR. «.eeuvrieeeeeueeeeeeeetreeeeeaeiseeeeeeuseeeeeseseeeeeaaareeeeeanes
JEP100292A . 1veeeuueveeeesunreeaesestreeeseansaseesanssaseesssseeesansnneeeanns
JEPT00402A +veeeneveeeeeunreeaesessreeeseasaeeessnssaeeesnsseeeaansnseeeanns
JSP1009TAY t cevveeieeeereereressssrasssiassseseeseseeeseasesesesneee 9,
1535 L0 10 N 9
JEP30006u 1 e uvveeeeirreeesaantreeeesnnsneeeesreeeeassnreeeeannneeesnananeeaas
JEP30007 e eeeeeeeeeetteeeeeeteeeeeeetteeeeeeteeeeeessbeeeeennaeeeeearaeaaaas
JEP30065 . 1. evveeeeenreeeeeantreeeeenseneeeesbaeeeansnreeeeannaaeeanaarnaeaan
JEP30066u 1 evveeeeinreeeseantreeeeeaneeeeeestaeeeansnreeeeannaeeeanaaaeeeaan
JEP30083 L uvveeeeurreeeeeesreeeeeetreeeeeeataeeeeessseeaesansseeeaarereaeanns
J5P3008325 . 1 vvvveeeesneeeeesnsreeaeastaeeeeanaeeaearreaeeennreeeeeannnes
J5P3008354 4 11evvtveeeesseeeessnsreeaeastreeeaanareaesrreaeeannreeeeeannaes
JEP3008355 e euvtveeeeuireeeeentreeaeeettteeeeetaeeaestreaeeeaareeeeeennes
JEP30086Ts vvveeeaunrrrressanrrraessasreeeseansareesanssereesnnsseeeeasnreeeanns
1<) L0 TR
JEP3B0L66L uvveeeenrreeeeeeueeeeeeetreeeseessaeeeeessseseesassseaeeasereaeanns
1<) LU ) RS
5] L0 i) USSP
JEP30LEBAY . veeerieeeeieeeeeeetteeaeeeetteeeeereeeeeenareeeeesareeaaas
153 L0 2 SRS
1<) L0 L, PR
JEP30T963. evveeeerreeeeeeteeeeeeetteeeeeaetaeeeeessreeeeseasseeeeatereaeanns
153 L0 L S USRS
JEP3019695u 1 vvvveeeesirreeeensreeaeattreeeenanaeeeesrreeeeennreeeeeennees
JEP3019699u 1. cetveeeeeeuiree e e et e e e et te e e e et e e e e et e e e e eeatee e e e enaeas
J5P30200705 e eeeereeeeeeeeeeeeererrrrrsrsrrrrrrrrr 9,16,1
J5P3020020u 1100 uvvveeeesnreeeeessseeeeassreeeeansareaesnreeeeannreeeeeanneeas
JEP3020642. 1. cevveeeeeeairee e e ettt e e e et te e e et e e e e etreeeeeanreeeeeennes
JEP302125A 1veeeeuuereeeeiunreeaessstreeeseataseesanssaeeesnsaeeeaarnreeeans
1<) L0 SRR
JEP302I5AY . weveeiteeeeeeeureeeeeeeteeeeeeeeteeeeeetsbeeeeenaaeaeeearaeaaaas
153 L0 1 NSRS
JEP302272. uvveeeeaureeeeseneeaessatreeeseatareeannnaaeeeanareeeearnreeeans
J5P30229. .. eeeeieeeieeevererararab e e e e e e e e e e e aeaaaaaaeaerraraaes 65, 101
153501 R 52
JEP30B1I59A  1iiiieieeeeeeeeeeereeeeesrrrres e aaaaeas 61
JEP30BL69A  1ieieieeeeeeeeeieieeeeseeeeeessrrr bbb e e e e aaaas 61
1<) L0 NSRS
JEP30B2LAD. v.eeeeuevreeeeeurereeesassreeaaeansreeesannareeannnreeasannreeaaas
JEP30B2LALu vt eettteeeeeiitee e e ettt e e e e eateeeeeeaabeeeeennaaeaeearaeaaaas
JEP30B2LAR. ©vvveeiuvrreeesaurrreeesansnneesssseeeeanssseeesansseessnnnsneeans
1<) LU SRR
JEP30B3A2. .vveeeeutieeeeetteee e e ettt e e e e et ae e e eetree e e et aeaeearereaeanns
1<) LU PRSI
JEP30B555, uvveeeaurrreessanrrraesaasreeeeeatareeaannraraeannreeeaarnreeeans
JEP30B5730u 1 eutteeeeeeuitee e e ettt e e e ettt e e et e e e e et e e e e eanreeeeeennes
1<) LU 4 TR
J5P30382u e eeeeeeerrrrererernrarnra e eaeaeaeaeaaeaaaaaaaraane 25, 26, 27
1) e U 25, 28, 29
J5P3040249. . teieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e e e e a e s 25
JEP30406u 1 euvvveeeeeurereeesenrreeeeantaeeeeeanrr e e s nnraeaeanaeaeaan
JEP30432u . eeieieieieeeeee et e e e e e e e e aeaaaararanes 52
JOP30442. . .ceeieeeeererereeeerrrersrr e a e e e e e aaaaaaararaees 21
JSP304431. 1iiiieieieeeeeeeeeeee e e e e e aaaeas 21

_:bl\.)
BBRO0 RN R R R RRRNRNBBRRICRREEE NN 40 oo o©

[y

N
w

~

RREE&&N o

FREIRBBRRRR

Reliance M

JEPB0445, «uuuururrrrrrerereeeeeesseiiiassrrrrrrrreeeeeeeeean et rrraeaenas 25
JEPB0450. wuuuuuurrrrrrererereeeesseiasasnrrrnrrreereesereeniannnrrrranees 21,25
1 51 65
1) 51 T 21
JEPB04613. veverererreeeeesseiiinsrrrrereeeeesesessessnssrerrrereeseeeessnnnnes 61
1) 5 21
TEPB0A69. evveeeereeereeeeeteeeeeteeeeateeeeatee e eaeeeeteeeaataeeeareeearaeaan 15
15 5T TP 61
JEPB04AB3ILs eeieeeeeieierrirrrereeeseeeeeeeessabbb b rreeaeeeeaeaaaarbree 33
) ST 33
JEPB04S8L. vevvvererereeeesseiiinrrrrrerereeeseeeeeeasnrrrerrrrrreeaeeeeeannnes 73
JEPB0BATT. o.eveeeereeeeiteeetieeeeteeeeeeeeeteeeenteeeaae e e eteeeeneeeeaneas 17
JEPB0BA22. 1veviiiieieeeieeeeeitsrrrrreree e e e e e e e e e st e aeeaeeeeaesabaaes 9
JEPB0549T. 1evererereeeeeessaiesnrrrsrereeeeeseeeeseasnrsrerarrrresaeeessananes 52
1) ST 52
JEPB05492. 1.veveieieieeeeiiieeeiiirrr e er e e e e e e e e e e e r e e e e s e e e e s aaanes 52
15 TUc3c) PR 61
JEPB05523. 1vvveiiieieeeesieeiisrrrrrrrereee e e e e e e e rreaaeaeasaaaaes 61
1) 513 S 2
JEPB05551: veverererereeeessesassnssrsrerereeesesesssassnssrersrrreeseeeensannnes 65
)1 51Uy 65
1 503 T 65
JEPB0573F. 1vvvvrrereeeeeeesssesasnrssrrereeeeeeseessemnirsrsrsrrrresreeenninnns 3
JEPB0578L. vevvvereieieeeeeseeeesssrrsrerereeeseseeeesaabbbe e e e reaseeeaeaaanes 52
1 50T 2
155U RPN 66
1) ST 66
JEPB0B95. evveeerreeerreeeereeeeteeeesteeeaaeeeeaeeeanreeenareessreeeanaaans 15
1 5 U 100
1 ST 61
1) ST 3cC ) LT 100
JEPB0659. «uvvuuurrrrrrerereeeeeessanaiassrrrrrrrreereesessan i ——rreeaens 66
JEPB0B61s evveeerreeerreeeereeeeeseeeesteeeesseessseeesseseasreeesareeeareeaan 1
)1 S 2
JEPB06704 wuuuuunrrrrrrererereeeessennesssnrsrersrerereeeseennannnnes 41, 43, 52
1) <) 43,77
) ST (0 94, 95, 96, 97, 98
JEPB08A102: 1 ernrrrereereeeeeseeeeeinrernrerreees 94, 95, 96, 97, 98
JEP308420T 4 vvirrreeeeeeee e e e e e e e ere e e 94, 95, 96, 97, 98
JEP3084202: 1 vvrrrreeeeeeee e e e e e e e e 94, 95, 96, 97, 98
155 K (L PR 100
|15 S T 100
)1 51T 7 S 33
JEPBTO006: +vvvvvvvereeeeeeesssensssrsrrereseesessssnsassrsssrerseseesensennns 100
150 L0 101
1551 N TN 101
155 T B PR 66
JEPBO023TA .. eeeieseerrrrrrreeeeeeeeesesbbbbesereeesaeeeesesinrrbrnaees 66
JEPTALB3: veveetieeetteeeeteeeeeteeeetteeeetaeeeeabeeeteeeeaseeseneeeareeennes 1
J5Q

10 00 GO 25
J5QTI008Marrvvvvrrrrrrereeeeeesessesisssrsreeseesesesssinssssrsssrseeeeeeeseanns 66
10 0 TR 25
10 0 T 25
J5QT025T tvvvvrrrrrerereeeesseseissnrsrerereeseeseesemsinrsrersrrrreereeessrnnns 22
10 0 o 25
10 0 TR 25
J5QI0B6B6. vvvvvrererrreeeesseiisnrsrsrereeeseessessemsnrsrersrerreeseeessinnns 43
10 0TS 9
100N 13
J5QT0BBuuuuuuurrrrrrrereeeeeeeseseiassarrrrrrrreraeeeeeaneannrrrraaees 25,55
JBQI0BIC, .eeieiiiieerirrrreereeeee e e e e eeabab e e e e ee e e e e e e e e saabrbaraees 52
JBQIT0TAEM et e et e et e e eaeeeetee e et e e eate e e etveeeereaeennas 15



J5Q (continued)

J5QTIT0T5: veeeeeeerrererererererererrrrrnrrs e e eesesesaeaeaeaaesererens 15
J5QTIT0TIS, teereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeererrreressrrr e e e e e s e e aeaeaeaeaaereaees 15
110 C 1§ N 71
JSQTTTIMXB: ceveeeeeeeieeerrrrerersssssssssissessssesesesaeseasaeasneneees 73
110 o TS UOPN 61
JSQTI23TTA L tevererererrrrrrrrersrnrnrnsneeseeesesaseseeeesseeerereeeeessnsren 61
110 U R 61
J5QIT36Le veeeeeeerrererererererersrsrnrsssssnn e e eesesaraeaeaaaeererereren 9
1510 < 74 PSSR 9,55
110 T R 9
JSQITATTI2: ceeeieeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeerereres st e e e e e s e eaeaeaeaeees 9
110 13 TSP 9
JBQTL5512u et e eteeeeeeetee e e e et e e e e ettt e e e eetrae e e e eareeaaeataeaaeanns 71
J5QTT56u v evvvvrrrrrrnnnnnnnnnsasasnesseeeaeeeeeeeseeeerereereresrsrrrsrsrnrnnnn. 71
110 1< P UUPURUPRPR 41
JBQIL574n «uveeeeeeeutee e e e eetee e e e et e e e e et e e e et e e e e e e e e eaabeeaeas 71
JSQITO0N. ceeeeeeereeererererereressrsrssssnnnseeesasesaeseeseeasereeens 17
J5QI20419: e eeeeeeeeeeeeerrrersrssnrarnr s saeeseseeeseeaeneaenaeeeeeeeerrrren 66
110 oy | RN 66
JSQI204TR: 1eeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeerererrrersrss e e e e sesesaeeeaaaeesereeens 66
J5QI205TAY . teeieeeeeeeeeieeereeerrerrrressrrrrrrrrr e aaeaaaeeas 66
JBQI2082. .eveeeeeeeuteeeeeeeteee e e e eee e e e e et e e e e e e e ae e e e e aareaaaas 71
J5QI208ASY . .eeeeeieeeeeeeeererererrrrrrr e e e e reraaaeaaaaaaereaees 66
110 o S SUOPUN 41
110 s R 3
J5QIB041S ceeeererererrrrrrerernrnrnsnrsaeeeeeeeaeasasasaeaeeeererererersreren 35
J5QIB042T 4 e e eeeeeeeeeeeeeereeeeeeeersrrrr b e aaeaaaaaaaaaes 5
110 1y PR 35
J5QIB05NT . vevvvrrrrrrnnnnnnnsnnnasasaseseeseeseeeeeerereeereesssssrssssssnnnes 35
J5QIB05NTA. coeeveeeieeereerereererrrrrrrnnrnrn e eeaeseeeas 33,34, 35
110 727 37
J5QI3072AY 1 cieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeerrrreeerrrrrr e 33, 36, 37
J5QIB073: veeeeeeerierererrrererererrrrrrr e aaraaaeaaaeaaerarens 37
J5QTB07W 2811t e eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeerereesrerrba bbb e e e e aeeas 3
110 201 PRSPPI 66
10 e 1 - T 25, 43, 52
JBQIBA61 c.uvieeeeeeitieeeeeeee e e e etee e e e e et e e e etre e e e eae e e e e eaareeaean 1
L[S0 1oy [ 7 T 43
J5QIB46275. iieieieieieeeeeeeeererer e e a e 41
110 KT 72N 52
JSQIB464T 4 e e e eeeeeeeeeeeerersrsrerar e saeeseseee e e e e eaeaeeaeeeeeeeeaarran 41
J5QIB4642 .eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeererersrerar e e s e ea s e e e e e e e e e aeereeeeeaarran 41
JBQIBABA6A L «vvveeeerreeeeeeteieeeeeteteeeeeeteeeeeeeabeeeeeaaeaeeeaaaeeaas 1
JSQIB465AY . ciiieeeeeeeeeieeeeeeererererrsrrr s 43,52
10 T 1 41, 43,52
J5QIB4690. ...ceeeeeeieeeeeerrerrrerssasarar e ieseseseeeeseeeeaeseeeaeerarane 43
L1 T R 66
J5QI504TANT .t eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesrerererarr e reeesereeeeeeaeeeeeeeees 27
110 LT AN 27
J5QI5043NT . ceveeeeeeeeeeeeereeererereeesrrrrrrrrrrrr e eeeees 27,29
JSQI504NT . vvvvvvvrrrrnrrrnnnnnnsasasasseeseeaseeeeeererereeersssssrsrens 27,29
10 1y ) PP 73
J5QI5I328R e eeeeeeeeeerereeeerererereesrarnr s e e e seaeeeeaeaeaeaeeeees 73
110 133 USROS 101
110 13| RN 101
10 13c3 S TSR 101
110 1330 RS 101
110 133 TSRS 101
J5QL656 1 s evvvvrrrrrrnnnnnnnnnsasasasaeeesaeaareeeeeeeeeerererrrrrrrrrrrrra—.. 101
J5QL657 1 vevvvvrrrrrrnnnnnnnnnasasasaeeeeeeaaaaaaaeaeaeererrrrrrrrrrrrr———————. 101
J5QL658 1 eeevvvrvvrrerrrrrsssniasaseseeeeeeeseaaaaaeaaaterrrtrrrrrr——————————— 101
JSQLO60T veeeeeeerrrrererrrrrererersrsssrssnnnnsnseserasasaaaeaeeearenens 101

J5W

175974000010

Quilting Machine



Reliance M



Index by Subject

A

ADAPTER, COMPUTER, ..........c.ooiiiiiiiiiiiiia...
ADAPTER, UPS, RELAY INTERFACE, ....................coa
ADDITIONAL MATERIALS, ...
ALUMINIUMBUSHING, ......ooviiiiiiiiiiiii i
AMPL, YASSIG21.3KW400VDGTL, .........coooiiiiinn,
AMPL, YASSIG23.0KW 400VDGTL, ..........cooiiieiiinn.,
ANGLE, APRONSUPPORT, ........ccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiinn...
APRON, GALVANIZED, 124-1/4, .. .....oooiiiiiiii
ASSEMBLY, LOOPER, ..... .ot
ASSY, NEEDLE BARDRIVE, C/SLH, ................ooooiine
ASSY, NEEDLE BARDRIVE, C/SRH, ..............ocooiiiat.

B

BALLSCREW ASSEMBLY, 22-1/2, ...\
BALLSCREW, ASSEMBLY, 22-1/2, ... ..t
BALLSCREW, NUT & FLANGE, ........o0oiiiiiiainn.
BAR ALUMINUM NEEDLE 44-15/16 LG, . ...«
BAR, FRONT CARRIAGE, 132-7/8, . 'vueeaieaeeanan..
BAR, FRONT, RETAINER, 90, ........oueueeaninaneeanen...
BAR, MIDDLE/REAR, RETAINER, 90, ..........c.ovvvennn...
BAR, NEEDLE, ALUMINUM, MOD, 44.94, .....................
BAR, REAR CARRIAGE, 132-7/81LG, ...\ voeeieeaeian .
BASE, .t
BASE, LOOPER, FINISHED, . .......viueiineeeiianaennnn,
BASE, PILLOW BLOCK MACHINED, ..........c.ovevennn...
BASE, PILLOW BLOCK W/GROOVE, ...........ceieeini..
BATTERY, YAS, SIG2 ABSENCODER, .........cueevenennnn...
BEARING, BALL 1-1/2INIDX80MMOD, ..........evveeenen..
BEARING, BALL 1-3/16IDX2-3/80D,; ........ovuueeeeinen..
BEARING, CONE TPRD RLR15/16, «....venveeeneananennn...
BEARING, CUP TPRDRLR 20D, ......vueeeaiiaeeann..
BEARING, FLBLK5/8 B, ...\
BEARING, FLANG 2-BOLT 1-3/16, ... .vueeaeeeaeeann...
BEARING, FLANGE 2-BOLT 11/2B, « ...
BEARING, FLANGE 2-BOLT 1-3/16, . ....'vveeeaeeennns.
BEARING, FLANGE4-BOLT11/2, «.\'uenvieieeainaanennn,
BEARING, FLANGE 4-BOLT 1-3/16, ....'vveeiieeeann...
BEARING, LINEAR 1IDX1-9/160D, . . ... e e
BEARING, NDL RLR 1-1/4IDX1-1/2, . uvovieea e
BEARING, NDL RLR 2-1/4IDX3-1/2, ..o,
BEARING, NEEDLE ROLLER, 21/4, ...\
BEARING, NYLINER, 5/8, ...\ vt e,
BEARING, PLBLK 1B, ....vovieiiieiee e
BEARING, PLBLK 1-3/16 By ©..\vueiiieeaieaiee e
BEARING, RLRCAMFELR, ........ouiiiiniiiiiiiaeiin .
BEESWAX, REFINED, BLEND, 8ORND, ............c.ouv.....
BELT, TIMING, #330H150, ... ... \veeeeeeeeeeeeeeaneins.
BELT, TIMING, #8M 64012, ..........

BELT, TIMING, #9M 72012, ........

BELT, TIMING, 255L075, .........

BEZEL, COMPUTER MOUNT,
BINDER, RETAINER, BOXSTYLE, ... .ouveeniianeennn...
BLOCK, CARRIAGE BARBEARING 1, .........covinenan....
BLOCK, CROSSMEMBER, . ...\ .ueneaeeeeieaaeiann,
BLOCK, END SUPPORT BEARING, . ......cuenvaneneanennn...
BLOCK, LOWER THREAD GUIDEMOUNT, ...................
BLOCK, NEEDLE BAR, .......oueneneineeeeeee e,
BLOCK, NEEDLE BAR, 1, LH,
BLOCK, NEEDLE BAR, 1, RH,

BODY, ECCENTRIC, NEEDLEDRIVE, .........................

BOLT, HXHD,LAG5/8 X5, ..ottt
BRACE, TOP ROLLER DRIVE,
BRACKET CARRIAGE MOTORMOUNT, ..............ocooae
BRACKET MAIN SHAFTDRIVE, ...t
BRACKET, 1.25" X 1.25", ...
BRACKET, AUXILLARY STIFFENER, ....................o.o....
BRACKET, CARRIAGE REINFORCING, ...............c.cooee
BRACKET, CARRIAGETIEDOWN, ...
BRACKET, FEED ROLLER MOTORMOUNT, ...................
BRACKET, GUARD & DOORSUPPORT, ..............cooouee
BRACKET,GUIDEROD, ........ccoiviiiiiiiiiiiiii
BRACKET, MODEMHOLDER, ..........cccoiiiiiiiiiinn..
BRACKET, PRESSER GUIDE ASSEMBLY, .......................
BRACKET, RETAINER, BAR, ...,
BRACKET, RETAINER, BAR,END, ...t
BRACKET, TENSION ADJUSTER, .........coiiiiiiiiin,
BRACKET, THOMSON BEARING, ...........coooiiiiiiiiinn,
BRACKET, THREAD GUIDEBAR, ..............coiiiiiiia...
BRACKET, TIMING MARKMOUNTING, ................ooo.e
BRACKET, W.2O0ILHOLES, ..........ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnn,
BREAKER, GE, 10A,3P,DCRV, ...
BREAKER, GE, 2A,2P,DCRV, ...
BREAKER, GE, 3A,2P,DCRV, ......coooiiiiiiiiiiii i
BREAKER, GE, 4A, 1P, DCRV, ... ...
BREAKER, GE, 4A,2P,DCRV, ...
BREAKER, GE, 60A, 3P, CCRV, .........coiiiiiiiiiii.
BREAKER, GE, 6A, 1P, DCRV, ...
BREAKER, GE, 6A,2P,DCRV, ...
BREAKER, S&S, 15A,3P,DCRV, UL, ..........coooiiiiiiinn,
BREAKER, S&S,1A,2P, DCRV,UL, ...t
BREAKER, S&S,5A,3P, DCRV,UL, ...t
BRIDGE ASSEMBLY, .....cooiiiiiiiiiiiiii i
BRIDGE, PRESSER FOOT, PLATE, ..................ocoiatt
BUSHING, . ...t
BUSHING, HEADLESSDRILL, .......ooooviiiiiiiiiii e
BUSHING, NEEDLE GUIDE, ALUMINUM, ....................
BUSHING, OILITE, 1/2X5/8X5/8, .. .c.oiiiiiiiiiiiiaeaan
BUSHING, TAPEERLOCK SDSX1-3/16, .........oovvviviinn....
BUSHING, TAPERLOCK, ..........coiiiiiiiiiiiiiinn
BUSHING, TAPERLOCK 1610X1-1/2, ....c.oviiiiiiiiainne ..
BUSHING, TAPERLOCK 1610X1-3/16y .......cooovvniiiiinn....
BUSHING, TAPERLOCKJAX22MM, . ....ovviiiiiiiiaeeee
BUSHING, TAPERLOCK SDSX1, ......oovviiiiiiiiiiiiaiann
BUSHING, TAPERLOCK SDSX1-3/16y .....vvvviiiiiiiinnn.n.
BUSHING, TAPERLOCK SHX5/8, . ...vviiiiiiiieiaeann
BUSHING, UPPER3 ROLLER, ........c.ciiiiiiiiiiian
BUTTERFLY DRIVELEVER, ...t
BUTTON, PRESSER FOOT, 1/8,

C

CABLE ASSY, ETH, BULKTORJ45, ..........c.cvvvevnn...
CABLE ASSY, M QUILTER COMP-UPS, ..........eueueeennnn...
CABLE ASSY, MODEM FOR 23/4300E, ............eveeeeennn..
CABLE ASSY, YAS, MLINK-USB .5M, .. ...\ uveeeeeeennnn.
CABLE ASSY, YAS, MLINK-USB3M, ... . \uvueeeeananann.n,
CABLE ASSY, YAS, SVOBRAKEIM, .........c.oveuevenann...
CABLE, ETHERNET, CAT-5,STD,6/; .+ e eeeeeeeeeeeaeannn,
CABLE, TELEPHONE 4 COND FLAT, .. ...oviuieinineenen...
CAM, PRESSER FOOT, 1/ 1/2BORE, ........cuovereeeiii.
CAP, e

Quilting Machine



CARD, SVOSIG2MLINK OPT, ... .ooviuiieieeiaiean 83
CARRIAGE, ...\t 31,32,33
CARRIAGE SUPPORT BEARING ASSEMBLY, .............. 36, 37
CARRIAGE, SUPPORT BRG, ASSEMBLY, . ... \uveeeennnn. .. 33
CD-ROMMANUALS, . ...ttt 3
CHAIN, #50, 107-1/2LGy .- v e, 43
CHAIN, #50, 27-1/2", oo 41
CHAIN, #50, 37, oo e 52
CHAIN, #50, 85, ... ee et 43
CLAMP, 1/4, MS9349-03, ...\, 61
COLLAR, 1/2, STEEL PLATED, ZINC, ........euvveeeeenn... 71
COLLAR, 1-1/2, PLATED STEEL, ......'eeieeeeaeeeaaenn, 9
COLLAR, 1-3/16, PLATED STEEL, ......c.vevenennnn. .. 25, 43,52
COLLAR, 1-3/16ID, MODIFIED, ............eieieeeeann... 25
COLLAR, 5/8, STEEL PLATED, ZINC, ... .'iueeanennnn.. 66
COMPUTER, CEL,64DOC,256R, ... .ve'eeeeeeeaeeeaaenn. 80
CONN, SVO SIG2 USB TERMINATION, ...........c.oveueenn.. 84
CONNECTION BOX, -+ vt e 80
CONNECTORPLATE, ... et 80
CONNECTOR, 6 POSAPINRJ11STD, ..o, 79
CONNECTOR, HOOD, SPLIT, ...\ .veeteaeeeaaeeaaenn 80
CONNECTOR, HOUSING 16P 16A 380, .. ...veveeeeeenennnn... 80
CONNECTOR, HOUSING, 24P 380V, . ...\ oveeeaeeeaeeen 80
CONNECTOR, Rj45 FOR2X4PLATE, ... ..uveeeeeeeennn. .. 79
CONNECTOR, SOCINSRT 24P 16A, ...\ .veeeeieaeeenn. .. 80
CONTACTING PARTS DEPARTMENT, ........ccvvieeenn... 3
CONTACTOR, GE, 24VDC, 104, 3P, . . ..o 83
CONTACTOR, GE, 24VDC, 32A, 4P, .. ..o 83
CONTACTOR, GE, AUX, SIDENO/NO, .......veuiraninn... 84
CONTACTOR, GE, AUX, TOP, 1NO, ... .o 84
CONTACTOR, GE, SUP, 12-600VDC, . ... eeeeeeaeeeenannn., 84
CONTACTOR, GE, TIMR,OFF,.1-30S, . . .. ...\ 83
CONTROLPANEL, .....uunie e 78
COUPLING, 5/8X5/8 1-PC, SPLIT, 21
COUPLING, 5/8X5,/8X1.500 OD, 21
COUPLING, MAIN SHAFT, ...t 25
COVER, CARRIAGE BARBEARING, . ... ...ueeaaeanannnn. 35
COVER, ECCENTRIC, .. ...\t 65
COVER, ECCENTRIC, NEEDLE/LOOPER, ..........c.c.u..... 27
COVER, REAR LH&RH BY DOORS, ... .vveiianeennn... 77
CROSSMEMBER, ... ...t 33
CROSSMEMBER, CARRIAGEDRIVE, ........o0oueieeenenn... 33
CUSTOMER SERVICE, ...\ ettt 3
D

DANGER, SHK & ARC, ...\ veeeeeeeeeann 94, 95, 96, 97, 98
DANGER, TIP OVER, .....ououeeeieeenenen.. 94, 95,96, 97, 98
DECAL ARROW, GRIBETZ, LH, ................ 94, 95, 96, 97, 98
DECAL ARROW, GRIBETZ, RH, ................ 94, 95, 96, 97, 98
DECAL ARROW, INTERNATIONALRH, ....... 94, 95,96, 97, 98
DECAL ARROW, INTERNATIONAL, LH, ....... 94, 95, 96, 97, 98
DECALKITS, ..., 92,93, 94, 95, 96, 97, 98
DECAL MAP, RELIANCEM2, .................. 94, 95,96, 97, 98
DECAL MAP, RELIANCEM4, .................. 94, 95, 96, 97, 98
DIODE, 3A, 60PIV, SCHOTTKY, ... .uveeeeeieananenne. 83
DISCONNECT, HANDLE, 63A S&S, ... ..voueeeeeeanenennn. 79
DISCONNECT, S&S, GND TERM, 63A, ... .'eeeeeeanenn... 80
DISCONNECT, SWITCH, 63A S&S, ... veeeeeeeaneeenannnn, 80
DRIVER, NUT, 7/16; . eeeee e 100
DWG, LOCATION FORLOCTITE, ... vueieeeeiaeeann.. 21
E

ECCENTRIC LOOPER, 5/8-18 X1-1/16, .. ..veveeevn.... 26,27
ECCENTRIC, BUTTERFLY, REAR, 5/8-18 X 156, ............ 28,29

Reliance M

ECCENTRIC, LOOPER, BUTTERFLY, ....ovvviiiiiiaennen 29
ECCENTRIC, LPR, 5/8-18X1-1/16y «.eevvvieiiiiainenaen. 25
ECCENTRIC, RETAINERDRIVE, ........ccoviiiiiininnnnn. 65
ECCENTRIC, RTF, 5/8-18X.1564 .. tveiieeeeeaaeaaannns 25
ELECTRICAL, ottt 87, 88, 89
ELECTRONIC MANUALS, ...ttt 3
ENCLOSURE; ... \tttttt ettt e e 79
ENClOSUTIE, ..ottt e 79
ENCLOSURE, MOD, MAIN, ...ttt 79
ENDOFTABLE, .......ccvvvviiiiiinnnnn. 46,47, 48, 49, 50, 51
EXTENSION, FEED MOTORMOUNT, .....ooviiiininenen. 51
EYELET, PORCELAIN, MODIFIED, ..........cccoiviniinann.... 66
F

FAN, FILTER, PFAN PFA3000, 10", ......coiriiiiiiiiennnnn. 80
FAN, PFAN PTF4000,PAGODA,230AC, ......oevveieiannnnn 80
FEED ROLLERS, ...\ttt e 39
FEED ROLLERS, REAR, . ....oitiiiiiiiiiiie e 40, 41
FEED ROLLERS, TOP, ...\ttt 42,43
FEEDROLLER STAND LHRELIANCE4, .........ccovviinenn.. 41
FEEDROLLER STAND RHRELIANCE 4, ..........ccovvvinn.... 41
FITTING, 1/8 NPTPLUGHEXHD, ......coviiieieeeean 27
FITTING, 1/8 NPTPLUGHXHD, ......ccviiiiiiiiiiiinne 29
FITTING, GREASE 90, ...ttt 9
FITTING, GREASE, 45 DEGREE, .........ccooviiiiiiinann... 29
FITTING, GREASE, 45, 1/428, ... euiiiiiiii i 9
FITTING, GREASE, 90, 1/4-28; ... .oviiiiii e .25, 55
FITTING, GREASE, 90,1/8-27y ....ovviieeaenn.. 51
FITTING, GREASE, STR, 1/4-28, .... .13, 52
FITTING, GREASE, STR, 1/8-27, 27
FRONT RETAINERDRIVE, . ..ot 22
FRONT THREAD GUIDE BAR, ASSEMBLY, .........c.ccovvnn... 61
FRONT/REAR BEARING ASSEMBLY, .......ccovvviinnn.. 34,35
FRONT/REAR BEARING, ASSEMBLY, .........ovviiiiinann.. 33
G

GAUGE, FEELER, .024X1/2X12y +ovoeiiieeie i 100
GAUGE, LOOPERANGLE, ......otiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiineenn 101
GEAR, MODIF, TAPERBORE, 1260, .......c.vvviiiiainennann.. 43
GEARBOX, RT ANGLE, 1to1RATIO, .......covvvieiiiinannn. 21
GREASE, ALMAGUARD, ...ttt 101
GUARD, FRONT ATTACHMENT, LH, .......cviiiiiiiiannn 77
GUARD, FRONT ATTACHMENT,RH, ..........ccovviinienn... 77
GUARD, LEGFRONT, ..ottt 77
GUARD, LH, RELIANCEM4, ...ttt 77
GUARD, RH, RELIANCE 2 &4, . ...iiiieiieiie e 77
GUARD, TOP DRIVEROLLER, ....c.vvtiitiiiiinininennen 44
GUARD, WHEEL, 165 ..ottt 100
GUARDS, ..ttt 75,76, 77
GUIDE, LOOPER THD, LOWER, ASSEMBLY, ...........c....... 61
GUN, GREASE, ...\ttt 101
H

HANDWHEEL, MACHINED, . .....o.iiiiiiiiei e 66
HEAD, PRESSER FOOT LIFT,LH, ...ovviviiieiieeeee e 71
HEAD, PRESSER FOOT LIFT,RHy ....ovvviiiiiiiiiiiaen 71
HEAD, SPRING, FEMALE, .........coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiannns 41
HEAD, SPRING, MALE; .. ..ottt 41
HOLDER, RETAINER, TOOL, . ..o vveiieie e 100
HOLDER, THREADING HOOK, LONG, ........cccvvvvinnn... 101
HOLDER, THREADING HOOK, SHORT, ..............ocvn... 101
HOOK, THREADING NEEDLE, ........ccoviiiiiiininienn.n. 101
HORIZONTAL OPEN PILLOW BLOCK, .........ovviiiiinnnn.. 35
HOUSING, ROCKER BEARING C/Sy . .vvvviiieecieeaiaanne 13



HOW TO GIVE FEEDBACK,) ......\eieeie e 3
|
IDLER ARM, ASSEMBLY, .. ... .\vveeeeaeieaanennn. 41, 43,52
IDLER ARM, ASSY, UPPERROLLER, ...............cccovni... 44
IDLER, BELT TENSION ASSEMBLY, .....'vvieaeeaeannnn. 65
INFORMATION, HELP, ...t 3
INSERT, HELICOIL 10-32 X 190, ... veeeeaeeeaeeeen 15
INSERT, HELICOIL, 10-32X.190, .. ...\veneaneeaaeananennn. 15
INSERT, RETAINER BAR, BOTTOM, ...\, 65
INSERT, RETAINER BAR, TOP, ......ouveiianiiienns. 65
INSTRUCTION, BIOS SETTING FOR, .. ....'veveneeeanennnns. 100
INSTRUCTIONS, LOOP TAKETIME, ... .cuonvaneeanannnn... 25
ISOLIFTPOINT, ...\ 94, 95,96, 97, 98
ISO LOCKOUT/TAGOUT, .....ovoeeeaennn.. 94, 95,96, 97, 98
ISO WEAR EYE PROTECTION, ................. 94, 95,96, 97, 98
K
KEY, 1/4SQX1-1/ALG, .o 52
KEY, 1/4SQXLy oot 51
KEY, 1/4SQX1-1/ALGy « v 43
KEY, 1/4SQXI-1/ALGy « v 41
KEY, 1/453/4y « o oo 41
KEY, 3/16X3/4, ZINCPLATED, .......oo'eueeeeeeaeanennn. 22
KEY, 3/16X7/16y v 66
KEY, 3/8X5/16X3/4LONG, . ... 21
L
LABEL, TERM BLK, MULTINEEDLE, ..........covvuenennnn... 83
LABEL, TERMINAL BLOCK, ...\ .uneeieeeie e, 89
LABEL, UL/CE, RELIANCEM4/2, . ...\t 101
LABELS, . ..vvviiee e 92,93, 94, 95, 96, 97, 98
LEGEND, MAIN POWERON], ... .ouientieaiiiaeeeaan. . 79
LEVER, DRIVE LOWER BUTTERFLY, ......ovevvnennnn... 65, 67
LEVER, DRIVEN UPPER BUTTERFLY, ............ccco ... 65, 67
LEVER, DRIVEN, SPARE, 1-1/4PIN, .......\euiueieinnnne... 65
LEVER, RETAINER DRIVE, ASSEMBLY, . ...\ .\veinennn. .. 65
LEVER, ROCKER DRIVER, LH, .......cuouiiiiiiiaeneien.. 65
LEVER, ROCKER DRIVER, RH, . ... ...\uieeanieaneenn. ., 65
LEVER, UPPERDRIVE, 11/2, RH, .....uveieeiiieiaenne. 9
LEVR, REAR BUTTERFLY DRIVE, ..........covivininennn... 65
LINK STUD, ASSEMBLY, ...+ttt 66
LINK, #50, MASTER CONNECTING, ... vevenrnennnnn.. 41,52
LINK, #50, MATER CONNECTING, .......c0ouiraneeannn... 43
LINK, LOOPER DRIVE, 3/8” THICK, ........cueeeeeeneannn... 65
LINK, NEEDLE DRIVE, ASSEMBLY W/2BRG, .......ecvenn.... 17
LINK, UPPER BFLY DRIVE, ASSEMBLY, ...........ccvvven.... 65
LOGO, GSGy v 94, 95, 96, 97, 98
LOOPERTIMING, ...t 63,64, 65
LUGWIRE, ...\ttt 80
LUMBER, 6X8X20 FT, ..o et e oo 100
M
MAINSHAFT, ..o 23,24,25
MANUAL

ELECTRONIC, ...\ttt 3
MANUAL, C/S, PATTERN, E-SER, .......\eueneeninnannnn. 100
MANUAL, C/S, RELIANCEM, OPER, ..........cevveeeene... 100
MANUAL, PARTS CENTER GENERAL, ............ceuenn... 100
MEMORY, CF, DELKIN, 128MB, COM, . .......eeeeenennnn... 100
METER, HOUR, 10-80VDC, ROUND, .......ueneeeneananennn. 79
MODEM, EXTERNAL, 56K V.92, .. ...\ 79
MODIFIED, BEARING, LINEAR, ........uvoeeeeeaneeannn... 33
MOTOR, SVO, YAS, SIG2, 400V, 13KW, ......oeeeeeenennn. .. 51

MOTOR, SVO, YAS, SIG2, 400V, 3.0KW, ..........cooerernn... 51
MOUNTING PLATE, CARRIAGE MOTOR, .........oveveeene... 51
N

NAMEPLATECE, ..., 94, 95, 96, 97, 98
NAMEPLATE, US PAT, CHAINSTITCH, ......... 94, 95, 96, 97, 98
NEEDLE BAR 90, ASSEMBLY, ...\ eueeeieaeieieiennnn, 9
NEEDLE BAR ASSEMBLY, ... .voviiiieieenannn, 14,15
NEEDLE BAR DRIVE ASSEMBLY, ... ..vveieeenennn... 16,17
NEEDLE BAR LEVER, ASSEMBLY, ... ..\ veieeeeeaneenen... 17
NEEDLE DRIVE ROD END, ASSEMBLY, ............cvuene.... 65
NEEDLE GUIDE ROD BRACKET ASSEMBLY, .............. 10, 11
NEEDLE GUIDE ROD BRACKET, ASSEMBLY, .........c........ 9
NEEDLEPLATE, ..ottt 72,73
NEEDLE, 180-24 SAN TITANIUM, ... .uvuveeeeieaaeannss 100
NEEDLE,/PRESSER FOOT ECCEN ASSEMBLY, ................. 25
NUT, 3/8-16, MOD, NYLON LOCKNUT, ... ..ovaeiiann.. 17
NUT, 5/16-18 HEX, GRADE, ... .\eneneeeieeeeeanennn, 21
NUT, BALLSCREW BEARING LOCK, ... .voveeeeanenenn... 55
NUT, HEX 1/2-20, MODIFIED, .........ouieeeiieaeeeinn. 71
NUT, HEX 3/4-16, JAM, MOD, .....\oiiiieie e, 9
NUT, HEX 5/8 18, LH, MODIFIED, .........c\oveaeaeannnn.n, 66
NUT, HEX 5/8 18, RH, MODIFIED, ...........cvueeenennn... 66
NUT, HEX 7/8-14, MOD, LH, .....uoniiiieeeeeieeeenann, 66
NUT, HEX 7/8-14, MOD, RH, ... .ueeieiiieieeeein, 66
0]

OUTLET, 120VAC DUPLEX, DINMT, ... ...veeeeaeaneninn.. 83
P

PANEL ASSEMBLY, ...\t 81,83
PANEL, ASSY, MAIN CAB, .. ...t 80
PANEL, MOD, MAIN, ....eoveieiie e 84
PANEL, MODIFIED, MACHINE, ........ouiuininiieanannn.. 89
PARTS DEPARTMENT HELPLINE, ..........ccvueeeeenen... 3
PDEMANUALS, .. ..vnenine e 3
PHONE NUMBER FOR HELPLINE, ..........ouieieanininanns. 3
PLATE, AUXILLARY SUPPORT, ........cuiuieineiieenn... 5
PLATE, CARRIAGE PUSH, C/S-LHCOM, ... .....eveeenenn... 52
PLATE, CARRIAGE PUSH, C/S-RHCOM, ............cvever.... 52
PLATE, CARRIAGETIE, LH, ........ouvuininieieeeeeinn. 33
PLATE, CARRIAGETIE, RH, .......oinininiieenananennn, 33
PLATE, FEED MOTORMOUNTING, .....cvniiiieannn.. 51
PLATE, GEARBOX, OUTER, ... ... \uieieieiaaeiiiin, 21
PLATE, GRIBETZ INT., .. ..eueeeininieaee e, 79
PLATE, GUARD LOWER MOUNT, ... ..veeinenenaneenen.. 77
PLATE, GUARD UPPERSUPPORT, ..........c.cueveeeeann... 77
PLATE, GUARD, LH, .....\vieieeeie e 77
PLATE, MAIN SHAFT DRIVE, ... \uvneeaeaeaaeieennn, 51
PLATE, NEEDLE 13/2300 105-3/4; ... ..vvvveeeeeeiiannn. 73
PLATE, NETWORK, SINGLE PAINTED, .........cueueninen.... 79
PLATE, PRESSER FOOT, 90" 12GA, .+ + v v, 73
PLATE, RETAINER, UPPERROLLER, ...........ccccvuen.... 43
PLATE, RETAINING, ROCKERLEVER, ...........veverennn... 65
PLATE, RISER, GEARBOX, INNER, .. ... ..\ 'eeeeeaeaeannnnnn, 21
PLATE, SUMITOMO GEARBOXSPACE, ...........eveeeeenen.. 52
PLATE, TELEPHONE DUAL, PAINTED, ........evevevennn... 79
PLATE, UPPER FORTOP EXIT, . ....vvenineneneeeennnn, 43
PLATE, UPRIGHT BEARING, LH, ..........c\oueieieninann.. 52
PLATE, UPRIGHT BEARING, RH, ........oueeeeinenanannn, 52
PLC, PLC DIR TRMIO, ETHERNET MOD, .......'vevevennn... 89
PLC, PLC DIR TRMIO, PWRSUP, 120V, ....ovvueininnnn. . 89
PLC, PLCDIR TRMIO, 16 INPUT, ... .vveeeeananenenn.n. 84, 89
PLC, PLCDIR TRMIO, 16 OUT, RELAY, ... ..uoeeeeeanenennn.. 89

Quilting Machine



PLC, PLCDIR TRMIO, IO BASE, 16 PTy ..o 89
PLC, PLCDIR TRMIO, IOBASE, 16PT, ........c\eueeeeenen... 84
PLC, PLCDIR TRMIO, IOBASE,16PT, ... .vveeeeeeaennn. .. 84
PLC, PLCDIR TRMIO,160UT, RELAY, .. ...\ \eveeeeanenne.. 85
PLC, PLCDIR TRMIO,ETHERNETMOD, ...........ccoeevn.... 84
PLC, PLCDIR TRMIO,PWR SUP,120V, ... ..ueeeeeeannn. 84
PLIER, NEEDLE, .......cutneieeeiee e 101
PNEUMATIC, ...ttt 90
POINTER, TIMING MARK, ... ..\t 25
POWER SUPPLY, IDEC, 24VDCA2A, ... vieeeaeeeeanennn. 84
PRE ASSEMBLY #1, ... vt 7,8,9
PRE ASSEMBLY #2, ...\t 19,20, 21
PRESSER FOOT, ... nveee e 69,72,73
PRESSER FOOT LIFT, ..o 70, 71
PULLEY, PSMXT32SXWI2JA, + ..t 51
PULLEY, PSMXT36SXWI2SH, ....eveenieaneeeaneanns. 51
PULLEY, P8MXT50SXW12SDS, .. ... .veeeeeeaeeeeeeenns 51
PULLEY, TIMING, . ...« v e 25,51
PULLEY, TIMING, TL28LO75-1610, ... ... .\ueeeeeneanennen.n. 25
PULLEY, TIMING, TL28LO75-1610, . ... ..eeeeeeeeeann. .. 21
PUSHBUTTON, 40MM,E-STOP,UNIBODY, .......c.euvvvnn.... 79
PUSHBUTTON, ADAPTOR, ILLUMI, ......eeveeeenannnn. 79
PUSHBUTTON, CONTACT BLOCK,NO, .........ovevenenn... 79
PUSHBUTTON, DUMMY BLOCK W/FULL, ................... 79
PUSHBUTTON, INSERT, LENS, GRN|, ... .'veeneeanennnns. 79
PUSHBUTTON, INSERT,LENS,PL, AM, ..........covvuuennnn.. 79
PUSHBUTTON, LED HOLDER, FOR, .........cueueeanennnn.. 79
PUSHBUTTON, LED, AMBER, 24V, ... ...\ieieieanennne... 79
PUSHBUTTON, LED, GREEN, 24V, ...................... . 79
PUSHBUTTON, OPERATOR, ILLUM, 79
PUSHBUTTON, OPERATOR, PILOT LT, 79
PUSHER BLOCK, SPRING, .. ................. 41
PUSHER PLUG, SPRING, ..........evvnn.... 41
PUSHER, THREAD, ... et 101
R

RAIL, DIN, 18 LG, « v eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 83
RAIL, DIN, 26 LGy . ..ot e e 83
RAIL, DIN, 35MM x 9/16, 12-1/4 LGy . vvevaeeeaneeanann., 89
RAIL, DIN, 9/16, 14-1/2LONG, ... \evieeeeeieaeeanan.. 89
READER, CF MEMORY, USB 1.1, ...'vveiiieaniieaen 100
REDUCER, GEAR, 3501, ..\ nveiee e 52
RELAY BASE, DIN, 11PINOCTAL, ... .o'voueeeaaeananenns. 89
RELAY, AC UNDER CURRENT, DCPWR, ............ccen.... 89
RELAY, DPDT, 12 VAC, ' eeeeae e 89
RELAY, GE, CONTROL, 24VDC,2P2T, ...\ 'eeeeeeiainnns. 84
RELAY, IDEC, SPDT, 24VDC,BLADE, .........veveieeann... 83
RELAY, PHOENIX,DIN,TTL TOSPDT, ... .cueneueneananenn. 84
RELEASENOTES, .. ...vteit e 100
RELIANCE M2, ENGLISH/FRENCH, ............coveuinni.. 93
RELIANCE M2, ENGLISH/GERMAN, ..........coivenennnn.. 93
RELIANCE M2, ENGLISH/PORTUGUESE, ...........ccc.v.... 93
RELIANCE M2, ENGLISH/SPANISH, ............ccovvenn... 93
RELIANCE M4, ENGLISH/FRENCH, ........0oveuiieeninnnns. 93
RELIANCE M4, ENGLISH/GERMAN, ..........cvivenennnn.. 93
RELIANCE M4, ENGLISH/PORTUGUESE, .................... 93
RELIANCE M4, ENGLISH/SPANISH, .........ovieeenen.... 93
RESISTOR, YASSIG2SVO BRAKE, ......voueeeeinanennnn... 84
RETAINER, FEEDROLL BEARING, . .......ovouiieneeannn... 41
RETAINER, FEEDROLL BEARINGLONG, .......c.ovveannn... 41
RETAINER, THREAD LOOP, .. ..o, 65, 101
RING, ECCENTRIC #5/8-18 UNFL/H, .. ...oovveenieean... 29
RING, ECCENTRIC, 5/8-18 TAP, ....e'veeeeaieeaenn. 27
RING, GRIP EXTERNAL, 5/8”, ..o 21

Reliance M

RING, GRIP, #5555-37PP, 65
ROCKER BEARING HOUSING ASSEMBLY, ................ 12,13
ROCKER, BEARING HOUSING, ASSEMBLY, ........c.cvvve.... 9
ROD END, LOOPER DRIVE ASSEMBLY, ........c.vueuenenen... 66
ROD END, STEEL, 5/8 HOLE, ASSEMBLY, ..................... 66
ROD, CONNECTING, 5/8-18X12, . ..+ v e eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeann 66
ROD, CONNECTING, 7/8-14X19.5, ...\ v v, 65
ROD, LOWER THREAD GUIDE, MOUNT, ..................... 61
ROD, NEEDLE GUIDE, 3/4X14-1/8, ...\ 'v et 9
ROD, PRESSER FOOT, 1/2X15-1/8, + ..\ eeeeeaaeeen . 71
ROD, THREAD GUIDE, 104-3/4LGy « ...\ 'eeeeeeeieeaanan 61
ROLLER, 3 DIAX93BODY, ...vvovniieieeeeenaienein, 43
ROLLER, 3 DIAX93 BODY, .. ... veeeeeeeee e 41
S

SAFETY INST, ENGLISH, ........c.c0ovven.... 94, 95, 96, 97, 98
SAFETY INST, FRENCH, . ...\t 9%
SAFETY INST, GERMAN, ...\t 97,98
SAFETY INST, PORTUGUESE, .. ... 'eeieieiiieeeeeenenn, 9%
SAFETY INST, SPANISH, ......ouoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeian, 9
SAFETY LABELS, .....veveeaeaeannn., 92,93, 94, 95, 96, 97, 98
SCHEMATIC, MAQUILTER, . ...\t 100
SCREW, BUT HD CAP 10-32X3/8, ...\ 35
SCREW, BUT HD CAP 10-32X5/8, ..\ 25
SCREW, GROUND, HX HD 3/8-16X2, . ..+ eeveeeeeeeennnn. 65
SCREW, HXHD CAP 1-8X2-1/2, .\ 100
SCREW, HX HD CAP 5/16 24X3/4; ...\ e 77
SCREW, NEEDLE BAR, 10-32 X 1/4; . vveeeaaieienn 15
SCREW, NEEDLE BAR, 10-32X1/4, ... uouiiiieieieieiei, 15
SCREW, SHOULDER, 1/2 X 1-1/2, . vveeeeeaeeaaaaen 17
SCREW, SHOULDER, 1/2X1, . .vevtieeeeeee e 9
SCREW, SOC FLT HD 1/4-20X3/4; ...\ o\ 21
SCREW, SOCFLT HD 3/8-16X3/4; ..\ 21
SCREW, SOCFLT HD M6X16, .- v v, 21
SCREW, SOCHD CAP 10-32 X 7/8, .\ 15
SCREW, SOC HD CAP 10-32X3/8, e 27
SCREW, SOC HD CAP 3/8-16X1-1/2, .. v e, 21
SCREW, SOC HD CAP5/16-18X1.25, . ....oveeeeeenannn. . 21
SCREW, SOC HD CAP 6-32X1/2, v 101
SCREW, SOC, HD CAP, ...t 29
SCREWDRIVER, PHILLIPS #2, ... ..vouieieiiieieeeinnn . 101
SEAL, CARRIAGE BLOCK, ... ...\ 'e et 35
SHAFT, AUXILLARY SUPPORT, ... \uveeeeeeeaaaanann, 5
SHAFT, CLASSL, 1X12y ..o 33
SHAFT, LOOPER DRIVE, 94-1/2LGy ...'e'ieeeeeeeeaeaaenn, 21
SHAFT, MAIN, CENTER, 46, #3, . ....\'eeeeeenananannnn. 25
SHAFT, MAIN, CENTER, 51-1/4 #2, ... ..o\t 25
SHAFT, MAIN, END, LH, 37-5/8; .+ eeeueeieeieeeeeennnnn, 25
SHAFT, MAIN, END, RH, 44, . .....\oeieieiii i, 25
SHAFT, RETAINER DRIVE, 25-1/2, ... ...\ 21
SHAFT, UPPER ROCKER, 66 LG, ... vveeeeeneenaeeeennnn. 9
SHIM, LEAD, 1/8X10X12, ..\ v, 100
SHOCK ABSORBER, RUBBER, ...........oueeinieeanenannn.. 41
SOCKET, RELAY, DPDT, ...vovnineeeeeeeee e, 89
SOCKET, RELAY, SPDT, IDEC, ... ..veeeeaeaeeenanenennns, 85
SPACER, BEARING, ALUMINUM, ..........couieieeiinin.. 2
SPACER, DINRALL, .. ..eoveeeee oo, 89
SPACER, DIN RAIL, 0.195", ...\t 85
SPACER, FEEDROLL SPRING COMP., ... ...\ 41
SPACER, FRONT LOWER GUIDEBAR, ........vvvennnn... 61
SPACER, IDLER UPPER DRIVE, .........cueeeeieininenennnn.. 43
SPACER, REARFEED ROLLER, .........ouiueeiieaienn.., 41
SPRING PLATE, .. .o 41
SPRING, 1-11/16X5X.218, .. eeeeeeeeeeeeee e, 41



SPRING, PRESSER FOOT, HD, BRN, .........cueeenenennn... 41
SPRING, PRESSER FOOT, MOD, . ... 71
SPROCKET, 50BS121-3/16 BORELX, ........eoeenenanennnn... 41
SPROCKET, 508520, 1-1/8 BORE, ... 'v'veeeeaeenaennnen. 52
SPROCKET, 50SDS20; ... vveeeeeeeee e 51
SPROCKET, 50SDS24; ..o eee e 43
SPROCKET, IDLER HB50A15X5/8, . . .+ e eveeeeeeeeeaeaennn. 43
SPROCKET, WOODS P248M20JA, ... 51
SQUARE, RETAINER CHECK, ALUMINUM, ................. 101
STAND, CENTER BEARING, LOOPER, .. ......\oueeeeenenn... 21
STAND, CENTER BEARING, MOD, ... ..o, 21
STAND, CENTER, LH, BEARING, .. ......eueeinineanennnn... 21
STAND, RH, CENTER BEARING, . ......oueeninnenanenn.. 21
STOPMOTION, ...ttt 58, 59
STRIP, APRON, 105-3/4 LGy . ..o e, 61
STRIP, WEAR, ...\t e 33
STUD, 1/2-13X7 LGy e 9
STUD, 1/2-13X8LGy + e eeee e 9
STUD, NEEDLE ROD LINK, ASSEMBLY, .......cuvvenennnn... 65
SUPPORT, BALL SCREW BEARING, ... ... .oveeeneennn... 55
SUPPORT, BALLSCREW END, .. ... vt 55
SUPPORT, BEARING BLOCKEND, ... ...vuveieeninanann., 5
SUPPORT, BUTTERFLY CENTER, ........oveuineninnnannn.. 9
SUPPORT, NEEDLE PLATEEND, LH, ......cuvvieenennn... 73
SUPPORT, NEEDLE PLATEEND, RH, .........cuvevanennnn... 73
SWITCH, ETHERNET 5PT,DIN,24VDC, ......oveueeanenen.. 84
T

TECHNICAL SUPPORT, ... vttt e 3
TELEPHONE NUMBER FOR HELPLINE, ............ccvvnn.... 3
TERM, 2.5CLP, 3 x #12, BGE, 89
TERM, 2.5CLP, 3 x #12, BLU, 89
TERM, 2.5CLP, 3 x #12, GRN, 89
TERM, 2.5CLP, 3X#12, BGE, 83
TERM, 2.5CLP, 3X#12, BLU, 83
TERM, 2.5CLP, 3X#12, GRN, 83
TERM, 2.5CLP, END, BGE, ... \veeeieieaeeeiaeannn, 83, 89
TERM, 2.5CLP, JUMPER, 2POLE, ..........ccvveueennn... 83, 89
TERM, 2.5CLP, JUMPER, 4POLE, .........cueneeeenennnn... 83, 89
TERM, 2.5CLP, JUMPER, 5POLE, .........ooviuieanenennn... 89
TERM, 2.5CLP, JUMPER, 8 POLE, . .........o\euiieneeann... 83
TERM, 6.0CLP, 3X#8, BGE, ... \ueneaneeeeeeeaeeanen, 83
TERM, 6.0CLP, 3X#8, GRN, ... ...vvneeeeneenieenaennn, 83
TERM, 6.0CLP, END, BGE, ......cuoueiuieaiiiiiieain . 83
TERMINAL BLOCK, END CLAMP, .........cuvveeennnn... 83, 89
TERMINAL BLOCK, LABEL, MACHINE ENCLOSURE, ......... 89
THREAD BREAK DETECTOR, .....euvieeeeneianenn... 58, 59
THREAD GUIDE, .. ...ttt 60, 61
THREAD GUIDE DOUBLE ROW, ASSEMBLY, ................. 61
THREAD MOTION, ........ovuiiiiiiiiin., 57, 58,59, 60, 61
TIMING, ... eee e 63,64, 65
TOLLFREEHELPLINE, .......\uiuteine e, 3
TOOLKIT, ...t e e 99, 100
TOOL, RETAINER GAGE, #24, ... ..\t 100
TOOL, THREAD DETECTOR, ... .. .ueieeeeaneeeaeenns, 101
TOP ROLLERS & DRIVE, .......cuoueieieineiiiieenin. 42,43
TRANSFORMER, 230V/20V, 200VA, ... .eueeeeeenanennn.n. 83
TRANSFORMER, 650VA 220V/ 110V, ...\ \oueeeaeeeaeaenns. 83
TUBE WELDMENT, GUARD SUPPORT, ...........c.cvvven... 77
TUBE WELDMT, GUARD SUPPORTLH, ...........c.cvevn.... 77
U

UPS, POWER SUPPLY, 220V, 1000W, ........ouveeneeennnn... 80

V

VALVE ASSEMBLY, ...\ttt 90
W

WASHER, .266X.50X.062, CRS, . ....e'eueeieeeeeeieeeiii, 73
WASHER, 5/16X1, 3/4X1/8 PAINTED, ............cceveven... 77
WASHER, 5/16X1-3/4X1/8 PAINTED, .. ........oueeeeeennn... 43
WASHER, 515X.875X.062, STEEL, . .. e+ e e 71
WASHER, FEED ROLLERDRIVE, .........c0ouiuiiiiii.l. 41
WASHER, FLAT 5/16, SAE, HARD, ..........ccceieeeenin.. 21
WASHER, FLAT, 3/8, HEAVY DUTY, .. ..oueveeenaeannnn.. 2
WASHER, INTERNAL TOOTH LOCK, 6, ... ..vveeeenn.. 101
WASHER, LOCK, W-05, ...\ eee e 55
WASHER, SPLIT, #10, ...\ ev oo 29
WASHER, SPLIT, #10 LOCK MED, .........ouiieiiiannn.. 25
WASHER, SPLIT, 3/8 LOCK MED, .......cuvuieiiieannn.. 21
WASHER, SPLIT, 5/16 LOCKMED, ..........eueeeeenenenen... 21
WIREDUCT, PANDUIT, 1 x 3, WHITE, ... ...ovoveeeeeeanannns. 89
WIREDUCT, PANDUIT, 2X3", WHITE, ..........c.evevevannn... 83
WIREDUCT, PANDUIT, COVER, 1" WHT, .........covvenenn... 89
WIREDUCT, PANDUIT, COVER 2'WHT, ...........cvevven... 84
WRENCH, 25T, FORBEARING, ........c.ovveineieenen... 100
WRENCH, 27T, FORBEARING, ......cueueaninainenenenn.. 100
WRENCH, HEXKEY L1/4SHT ARM, .........c0ovieinann... 100
WRENCH, HEXKEY L5/32SHT ARM, ........oveeeenn.... 100
WRENCH, HEXKEY T-HDL 3/16X9, ...\ voveeeeaeanann.. 100
WRENCH, HEXKEY T-HDL 3/32X9, ... \'vteeeinenann.. 100
WRENCH, HEXKEY T-HDL 5/32X9, ... \voveeeienann. 100
WRENCH, HEXKEY T-HDL 7/64X9; ...\ \'veeeeeanann... 100
WRENCH, HEXKEY T-HDL 9/64X9, ... ...o\oueeieeeann... 100
WRN, CRHAZROLL, .....ovoviineinnn.., 94, 95, 96, 97, 98
WRN, DONOT OPERATE, .......cvvvnn... 94, 95, 96, 97, 98
WRN, READMANUAL, .....oovvnennnnn... 94, 95, 96, 97, 98
WRN, STARTS AUTO, ... 94, 95, 96, 97, 98

Quilting Machine



Reliance M





